
Oracle® Internet File System

Installation Guide

Release 9.0.1.1.0 for Microsoft Windows NT/2000

September 2001

Part No.  A85272-03



Oracle Internet File System Installation Guide, Release 9.0.1.1.0 for Microsoft Windows NT/2000

Part No.  A85272-03

Copyright © 1999, 2001, Oracle Corporation. All rights reserved. 

Primary Author: Francine Hyman

Contributing Authors: Sudhanshu Garg, Scott Harrison, Mei Hong, Vasant Kumar, David Pitfield,  
Hanne Rasmussen, Luis Saenz, David Tom, Alan Wiersba, and Kelli Wiseth.

The Programs (which include both the software and documentation) contain proprietary information of 
Oracle Corporation; they are provided under a license agreement containing restrictions on use and 
disclosure and are also protected by copyright, patent, and other intellectual and industrial property 
laws. Reverse engineering, disassembly, or decompilation of the Programs is prohibited.

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems 
in the documentation, please report them to us in writing. Oracle Corporation does not warrant that this 
document is error free. Except as may be expressly permitted in your license agreement for these 
Programs, no part of these Programs may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic or mechanical, for any purpose, without the express written permission of Oracle Corporation.

If the Programs are delivered to the U.S. Government or anyone licensing or using the programs on 
behalf of the U.S. Government, the following notice is applicable:

Restricted Rights Notice  Programs delivered subject to the DOD FAR Supplement are "commercial 
computer software" and use, duplication, and disclosure of the Programs, including documentation, 
shall be subject to the licensing restrictions set forth in the applicable Oracle license agreement. 
Otherwise, Programs delivered subject to the Federal Acquisition Regulations are "restricted computer 
software" and use, duplication, and disclosure of the Programs shall be subject to the restrictions in FAR 
52.227-19, Commercial Computer Software - Restricted Rights (June, 1987). Oracle Corporation, 500 
Oracle Parkway, Redwood City, CA 94065.

The Programs are not intended for use in any nuclear, aviation, mass transit, medical, or other inherently 
dangerous applications. It shall be the licensee's responsibility to take all appropriate fail-safe, backup, 
redundancy, and other measures to ensure the safe use of such applications if the Programs are used for 
such purposes, and Oracle Corporation disclaims liability for any damages caused by such use of the 
Programs. 

Oracle is a registered trademark, and Oracle9i and PL/SQL are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
Oracle Corporation. Other names may be trademarks of their respective owners. 



Contents

Send Us Your Comments ..................................................................................................................    vii

Preface............................................................................................................................................................    ix

Intended Audience ................................................................................................................................     ix
Structure..................................................................................................................................................     ix
Related Documents................................................................................................................................     xi
Documentation Accessibility ..............................................................................................................     xii
Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation.........................................................................     xii
Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation ....................................................     xii
 Conventions..........................................................................................................................................     xii

1  Concepts

The Oracle 9iFS Domain ...................................................................................................................    1-1
Services and Servers.....................................................................................................................    1-3
Locators ..........................................................................................................................................    1-4
Guarded and Unguarded Nodes ...............................................................................................    1-4
HTTP Nodes..................................................................................................................................    1-5

Oracle 9iFS Management Tools........................................................................................................    1-5
Oracle Enterprise Manager Console ..........................................................................................    1-5
Oracle 9iFS Manager ....................................................................................................................    1-6
Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant..........................................................................................    1-7

2  Pre-installation

Hardware and Software Requirements ..........................................................................................    2-1
Hardware Requirements .............................................................................................................    2-2
Operating System Requirements................................................................................................    2-3
iii



Database Initialization Parameter Requirements.....................................................................    2-3
Deployment Options and Required Software Components ..................................................    2-4

Pre-Installation Tasks .........................................................................................................................    2-6
Task 1: Gather Necessary Account, Password, and Service Information.............................    2-6
Task 2: Verify Hardware and Software Requirements ...........................................................    2-7
Task 3: Back Up Existing Database and Log Files....................................................................    2-7
Task 4: Install (or Upgrade to) Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database ......................................    2-7
Task 5: Check Database Parameters...........................................................................................    2-8
Task 6: Ensure that JServer is Installed in the Database .........................................................    2-9
Task 7: Configure Net Service Name and Listener..................................................................    2-9
Task 8: Prepare Middle-tier Machine or Oracle9i Home ......................................................    2-10
Task 9: Start the Processes Necessary for Installing Oracle 9iFS .........................................    2-11

3  Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software

Run the Oracle Universal Installer ..................................................................................................    3-1
Run the Configuration Assistant .....................................................................................................    3-2

4  Post-installation

Tasks Required After Configuration Completes ..........................................................................    4-1
Restart Computer and Oracle Services......................................................................................    4-1
Start Oracle 9iFS and Confirm Basic Operation .......................................................................    4-3
Enable Windows Users to Map Oracle 9iFS as Network Drives ...........................................    4-5

Optional Post-installation Tasks ......................................................................................................    4-6
Install and Configure Oracle 9iFS Mail Servers .......................................................................    4-7
Install the Oracle 9iFS Portlet......................................................................................................    4-7
Configure the NFS Server............................................................................................................    4-9
Modifications Required to Support Using JRE 1.3.0..............................................................    4-14
Oracle 9iFS Servlets and the Oracle HTTP Server .................................................................    4-16

Post-installation Tasks for Upgrades Only ..................................................................................    4-17
Re-populate the Oracle Text Index...........................................................................................    4-17
Modify Oracle Text Indexing Scripts .......................................................................................    4-17

5  Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Manager

Setting Up Oracle Enterprise Manager...........................................................................................    5-1
iv



Setup  Oracle 9iFS to Support Oracle Enterprise Manager Automation .................................    5-4

6  Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS

Upgrade Considerations....................................................................................................................    6-1
Pre-Installation Tasks for Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS ......................    6-2

Task 1: Back Up the Existing Database......................................................................................    6-2
Task 2: Upgrade the Existing Database to Oracle9i or Oracle 8.1.7.2.....................................    6-2
Task 3: Stop Oracle iFS Processes...............................................................................................    6-3

Installation of Oracle 9iFS ................................................................................................................    6-3

7  Client Packages Installation

Installing the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities ...............................................................................    7-1
Accessing Oracle 9iFS through HTTP ............................................................................................    7-3
Registering the Oracle 9iFS Portlet with Oracle Portal ...............................................................    7-3
Installing the Oracle 9iFS FileSync Component ..........................................................................    7-5
Installing the Command Line Client Utilities ..............................................................................    7-5
NFS Client Configuration .................................................................................................................    7-7

Solaris 2.7, 2.8 ................................................................................................................................    7-7
Red Hat Linux 6.2 .........................................................................................................................    7-8
Hummingbird NFS Maestro 7.0 .................................................................................................    7-8
Linking an NFS Directory Using the NFS Maestro Network Access Tool ........................    7-10
Linking an NFS Directory Using the Command Line...........................................................    7-12
Troubleshooting..........................................................................................................................    7-13

8  Troubleshooting

Troubleshooting Installation Problems..........................................................................................    8-1
Classpath Failures ........................................................................................................................    8-1
Common Installation Errors .......................................................................................................    8-2

Troubleshooting Oracle Enterprise Manager Problems..............................................................    8-5
When to Contact Oracle Support Services .....................................................................................    8-6

Index
v



vi



Send Us Your Comments

Oracle Internet File System Installation Guide, Release 9.0.1.1.0 for Microsoft Windows NT/2000

Part No.  A85272-03

Oracle Corporation welcomes your comments and suggestions on the quality and usefulness of this 
publication. Your input is an important part of the information used for revision.

■ Did you find any errors?
■ Is the information clearly presented?
■ Do you need more information? If so, where?
■ Are the examples correct? Do you need more examples?
■ What features did you like most about this manual?

If you find any errors or have any other suggestions for improvement, please indicate the chapter, 
section, and page number (if available). You can send comments to us in the following ways:

■ E-mail: ifsdoc_us@oracle.com
■ FAX - 650.506.7104   Attn: Documentation Manager for Oracle Internet File System
■ Postal service:

Oracle Corporation 
Oracle Internet File System, Attn: Documentation Manager
500 Oracle Parkway, Mailstop 5op4
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
USA

If you would like a reply, please give your name, address, and telephone number below.
 

If you have problems with the software, please contact your local Oracle World Wide Support Center.
vii



viii                                                                     



Preface

This manual describes how to install Oracle Internet File System (Oracle 9iFS) on a 
on Microsoft Windows NT/2000 systems. The topics covered in this preface 
include:

■ Intended Audience

■ Structure

■ Related Documents

■ Conventions

Intended Audience
The configuration and installation instructions in this document are intended for 
administrators and others responsible for installing Oracle products on Windows 
NT or Windows 2000 systems. Although some command examples are provided, 
this document does not attempt to teach Oracle products or Windows NT/2000 
server administration. Readers should have a basic understanding of the concepts 
inherent in administering Oracle products and Windows NT or Windows 2000 
systems.

Structure
This Installation Guide contains these chapters: 

Chapter 1, "Concepts"
Chapter 1 describes key administration concepts, including: the Oracle 9iFS 
domain, Oracle 9i Enterprise Manager integration, and Oracle 9iFS management. 
ix



Chapter 2, "Pre-installation"
Pre-installation discusses hardware and software requirements, deployment 
options, and preliminary setup issues. 

Chapter 3, "Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software"
The Installation chapter steps through installing and configuring Oracle 9iFS.

Chapter 4, "Post-installation"
The Post-installation chapter provides instructions for starting and stopping the 
Oracle 9iFS server, setting up Oracle Text and starting the indexing function, 
installing and configuring the NFS (Network File System) server. The NFS protocol 
is a standard protocol widely used for file sharing on UNIX platforms, although 
NFS is operating system-independent and implementations exist for other 
platforms, such as Microsoft Windows.

Chapter 5, "Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Manager"
This chapter describes how to install and configure Oracle  Enterprise Manager and 
Oracle Management Server for use with Oracle 9iFS, and how to configure 
Windows NT and Windows 2000 to support Oracle  Enterprise Manager automated 
tasks.

Chapter 6, "Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS"
This chapter describes how to upgrade to Oracle 9iFS release 9.0.1 from a previous 
version of the software.

Chapter 7, "Client Packages Installation"
Provides instructions for installing Oracle 9iFS Utilities, including the FileSync 
utility, on client computers running Microsoft Windows operating system. Oracle 
9iFS Utilities provide content-management functions beyond the Windows Explorer 
file system. FileSync enables sharing and synchronizing files between Oracle 9iFS 
and a local computer, such as a laptop.

Chapter 8, "Troubleshooting"
This chapter contains techniques and tips to troubleshoot installation problems.
x



Related Documents
For more information, see the following manuals in the Oracle Internet File System 
and Oracle9i database documentation sets. Documentation is available in HTML 
and PDF format.

■ Oracle Internet File System Release Notes: Contains special information for this 
release of Oracle 9iFS.

■ Oracle Internet File System Setup and Administration Guide: Provides information 
for configuring and administering Oracle 9iFS.

■ Oracle Internet File System Developer Reference: Describes the Oracle 9iFS Java API 
and how to build custom applications using Oracle 9iFS.

■ Oracle Text Reference: Provides information on configuring and using Oracle  
Text, a text search tool fully integrated in the database.

■ Oracle9i Administrator’s Guide: Provides information on managing and tuning 
the database and information on tablespace sizing.

■ Oracle9i User-Managed Backup and Recovery Guide: Provides information on 
backing up the Oracle9i database.

■ Oracle9i Enterprise Manager Administrator's Guide: Provides information on using 
the Oracle  Enterprise Manager to manage the Oracle9i database.

■ Oracle Enterprise Manager Configuration Guide: Provides information on setting 
up the Oracle9i Enterprise Manager.

■ Oracle9i Net Services Administrator's Guide: Provides information for configuring 
the Oracle network services which connect the Oracle client and server.

■ Oracle9i Globalization Support Guide: Provides an overview of Oracle National 
Language Support (NLS).

Ordering Related Documentation
To order documentation, call the appropriate number listed below.

■ In the United States, call Documentation Sales at: 1-800-252-0303.

■ In the United Kingdom, call Oracle Direct Response at: +44-990-332200.

■ In other European countries, contact your local Oracle Support office.

■ In the Asia-Pacific region, contact your Oracle sales representative.

You can also order documentation from Oracle Store on the Web, at 
http://oraclestore.oracle.com.
xi



Documentation Accessibility
Our goal is to make Oracle products, services, and supporting documentation 
accessible, with good usability, to the disabled community. To that end, our 
documentation includes features that make information available to users of 
assistive technology. This documentation is available in HTML format, and contains 
markup to facilitate access by the disabled community. Standards will continue to 
evolve over time, and Oracle Corporation is actively engaged with other 
market-leading technology vendors to address technical obstacles so that our 
documentation can be accessible to all of our customers. For additional information, 
visit the Oracle Accessibility Program Web site at 
http://www.oracle.com/accessibility/. 

Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation
JAWS, a Windows screen reader, may not always correctly read the code examples 
in this document. The conventions for writing code require that closing braces 
should appear on an otherwise empty line; however, JAWS may not always read a 
line of text that consists solely of a bracket or brace.

Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation 
This documentation may contain links to Web sites of other companies or 
organizations that Oracle Corporation does not own or control. Oracle Corporation 
neither evaluates nor makes any representations regarding the accessibility of these 
Web sites. 

 Conventions
The following notational conventions appear in this manual:

Convention Description

italic Italicized type identifies document titles.

Monospace Monospace type indicates commands, batch file names, directory 
names, path names, and file names (for example, the 
ifsconfig.bat file).

UPPERCASE Uppercase letters indicate parameters or environment variables (for 
example, ORACLE_HOME).
xii



    .
    .
    .

In code examples, vertical ellipsis points indicate that information 
not directly related to the example has been omitted.

. . . In command syntax, horizontal ellipsis points indicate repetition of 
the preceding parameters. The following command example 
indicates that more than one input_file may be specified on the 
command line.

command [input_file ...]

< > In command syntax, angle brackets identify variables that the user 
must supply. You do not type the angle brackets. The following 
command example indicates that the user must enter a value for the 
variable input_file:

command <input_file>

[ ] In command syntax, brackets enclose optional clauses from which 
you can choose one or none. You do not type the brackets. The 
following command example indicates that the variable output_file 
is optional:

command <input_file> [output_file]

{ } In command syntax, curly brackets indicate that a choice of two or 
more items separated by a vertical bar or pipe ( | ). You do not type 
the curly  brackets. The following command example indicates a 
choice of either a or b:

command {a | b}

c:\ Represents Windows NT/2000 command prompt.1

1 In examples, an implied return occurs at the end of each line, unless otherwise noted. You must press 
the [Enter] key at the end of a line of input.

Convention Description
xiii



xiv



C

1

Concepts

To install, configure, and administer Oracle Internet File System (Oracle 9iFS), 
administrators must understand key administration concepts, including:

■ The Oracle 9iFS Domain

■ Oracle 9iFS Management Tools

The Oracle 9iFS Domain
The administrative unit of Oracle Internet File System (Oracle 9iFS) is the domain.  A 
domain is a single Oracle 9iFS instance. Oracle 9iFS domains consist of several 
elements, such as nodes, running either on a single computer or spread across a set 
of interconnected computers.

The principal elements of an Oracle 9iFS domain are:

■ The Oracle 9iFS repository.  All data managed by Oracle 9iFS resides in an 
Oracle9i database schema, called the Oracle9i repository.  You specify the 
database instance and schema name of the repository during installation of 
Oracle 9iFS.

■ One or more nodes.  The Oracle 9iFS software runs as a set of processes, called 
nodes.  Each node process executes on a particular computer, or host.  Although 
a domain’s nodes are often split across a set of hosts, a single host can have 
more than one Oracle 9iFS node.  A node may also execute on the same 
machine as the Oracle 9iFS repository. Each node has a name, which is unique 
across the Oracle 9iFS domain.
oncepts 1-1



The Oracle 9iFS Domain
■ A single domain controller.  The domain controller manages the nodes 
comprising the domain.  For example, the domain controller controls which 
nodes are running, tracks nodes’ statuses, and allows nodes to be monitored 
and administered.

The repository, nodes, and domain controller comprise the logical elements of an 
Oracle 9iFS domain.  However, a domain’s physical configuration may be quite 
different than its logical configuration.  There is no requirement that any element of 
the domain be on the same host as any other, or that any of element be on a 
different host than another.  For small installations, the repository, nodes, and 
domain controller may all reside on a single host (Figure 1–1, "A Simple Oracle 9iFS 
Domain").  Larger installations may use separate hosts for each element (Figure 1–2, 
"A More Complex Oracle 9iFS Domain").  (In Figures 1-1 and 1-2, dotted lines 
represent host boundaries.)

Figure 1–1 A Simple Oracle 9iFS Domain

Determining the logical and physical configurations of the Oracle 9iFS domain 
based on proposed use and expected load is a pre-installation step. You can change 
the domain’s logical and physical configuration over time in response to changing 
requirements.

 grape.acme.com 

Domain 
Controller 

Node 1 Node 2 

repository 
1-2 Installation Guide



The Oracle 9iFS Domain
Figure 1–2 A More Complex Oracle 9iFS Domain

Services and Servers
Each Oracle 9iFS node can have one or more services and one or more servers 
(Figure 1–3, "Services and Servers").

■ Services.  A service manages user sessions on a node and allows those sessions 
to access the repository’s data.  Typically, a single service runs on each node.  
However, it is possible to run more than one service on a node to provide, for 
example, services with different configurations (for example, cache sizing or 
default language).  However, every service on the node (and more generally, 
every service in the domain) must bind to the same repository.  Services have 
names which are unique across the node (but not necessarily unique across the 
domain). 

■ Servers.  A server is an application running on a node.  Servers run inside the 
node’s process, and against the node’s services.  Servers are either protocol 
servers or agents.  A protocol server opens a TCP/IP server socket, awaits 
connections from clients, and performs operations dictated by a protocol 
specification in response to client requests.  The Oracle 9iFS FTP server is an 
example of a protocol server.  An agent runs unattended, performing 
predefined operations either periodically or in response to repository 
operations performed asynchronously by other servers.  The Oracle 9iFS 

grape.acme.com

Node 1 Node 2 

repository 

Node 3 

orange.acme.com

banana.acme.com cherry.acme.com

Domain 
Controller 
Concepts 1-3



The Oracle 9iFS Domain
Garbage Collection Agent is an example of an agent.  Like services, servers have 
names that are unique across the node (but not necessarily unique across the 
domain).

Figure 1–3 Services and Servers

Locators
Domain controllers and nodes are identified by locators.  A locator is a Uniform 
Resource Locator (URL) that specifies the host on which the domain controller or 
node is running and its port number.

For example, the locator of the domain controller in Figure 1–2, "A More Complex 
Oracle 9iFS Domain" might be:

ifs_socket://grape.acme.com:53140

Guarded and Unguarded Nodes
Each node has a node guardian that monitors the node, detects error conditions, and 
attempts to recover from them.  For unguarded nodes, the guardian runs in the node’s 
process, whereas for guarded nodes, the node guardian runs in a separate process.  
Guarded nodes offer better fault recovery because the guardian can terminate and 
restart the node’s process if necessary.

Nodes are guarded by default.

Service A Service B

session

FTP Protocol
Server

Garbage
Collection Agent

FTP Protocol
Server

Node

session

session

session session

session

session
1-4 Installation Guide



Oracle 9iFS Management Tools
HTTP Nodes
Oracle 9iFS provides HTTP and WebDAV support using a Java servlet running in 
the Oracle HTTP Server.  By default, this servlet is loaded when Oracle HTTP 
Server is started.  Once loaded, the servlet creates a node (the “HTTP node”) in the 
Java VM of the servlet.  The HTTP node has an Oracle 9iFS  service which manages 
user sessions and provides access to the domain’s repository, and an Oracle 9iFS 
server which provides HTTP and WebDAV protocol support.

Because its process is owned by the Oracle HTTP Server, an HTTP node is always 
unguarded.

Oracle 9iFS Management Tools
A full range of administration tools are provided with Oracle 9iFS to manage the 
repository, start and stop Oracle 9iFS domains and nodes, configure nodes in the 
Oracle 9iFS domain, manage users and document security, work from the command 
line, and import/export data and users from one Oracle 9iFS schema to another.

■  Oracle Enterprise Manager Console

■ Oracle 9iFS Manager

■ Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant

Oracle Enterprise Manager Console
Oracle 9iFS is tightly integrated with Oracle Enterprise Manager to facilitate 
enterprise system management. 

■ Oracle Enterprise Manager is used to monitor and administer the Oracle 9iFS 
domain (process management). Notice in Figure 1–4, "Oracle 9iFS Is Integrated 
with the Oracle Enterprise Manager" that Internet File Systems is one of the 
main folders accessed through the Console.
Concepts 1-5



Oracle 9iFS Management Tools
Figure 1–4 Oracle 9iFS Is Integrated with the Oracle Enterprise Manager

■ Oracle Intelligent Agents (IAs) are used to discover the Oracle 9iFS services. 
The IAs also control the jobs that Oracle 9iFS creates to start the nodes and 
domain. Starting the Intelligent Agents and the Oracle Management Server are 
described in "Restart Computer and Oracle Services" in Chapter 4, 
"Post-installation".

■ Oracle Enterprise Manager events detect failed domain controller and node 
processes and trigger Oracle Enterprise Manager “fixit” jobs which send email 
or automatically restart these processes.  (For nodes, this is in addition to the 
fault detection provided by the node guardian.) For information on managing 
events and "fixit" jobs, see the Oracle Enterprise Manager Administrator's Guide.

Oracle 9iFS Manager
Oracle 9iFS Manager is the administrative interface for objects in the Oracle 9iFS 
repository (schema administration). Oracle 9iFS Manager is integrated with Oracle 
Enterprise Manager (OEM) and can be launched from OEM or in a standalone 
mode.
1-6 Installation Guide



Oracle 9iFS Management Tools
Oracle 9iFS Manager provides a powerful and easy-to-use graphical interface, and 
is divided between administrative tasks and developmental tasks (see Figure 1–5, 
"Oracle 9iFS Manager"). 

Figure 1–5 Oracle 9iFS Manager

Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant
The Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant is a wizard that is started automatically by 
the Oracle Universal Installer during installation to specify Oracle 9iFS 
configuration parameters. For installation information, see "Run the Configuration 
Assistant" in Chapter 3, "Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software". For information on 
changing parameters, see Chapter 4, "Service and Server Configuration" in the 
Oracle Internet File System Setup and Administration Guide.
Concepts 1-7



Oracle 9iFS Management Tools
Figure 1–6 Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant

See Oracle 9iFS Setup and Administration Guide for information about managing 
Oracle 9iFS.
1-8 Installation Guide



Pre-insta
2

Pre-installation

Oracle 9iFS uses an Oracle database to store documents, folders, users, and other 
Oracle 9iFS repository objects. The database must be installed, configured, and 
running before you can install Oracle iFS. 

This chapter provides information about system hardware and software 
requirements and how to prepare your system to ensure that the necessary Oracle 
software foundation is in place. Topics in this chapter include:

■ Hardware and Software Requirements

■ Pre-Installation Tasks

Hardware and Software Requirements
 In general, hardware requirements depend on a variety of factors, including:

■ computer system hardware and operating system

■ network topology and capacity

■ total number of users

■ user activities

■ Oracle database size

■ number of servers and services sharing the same resources

Note: Installing, configuring, and maintaining an Oracle 9iFS 
instance presumes basic understanding of database administration 
concepts and procedures.
llation 2-1



Hardware and Software Requirements
Hardware and software requirements and deployment options are inter-dependent. 
Use the information presented in this section to help define your deployment 
strategy.

Hardware Requirements
Table 2–1 summarizes per-machine requirements for a deployment in which the 
database and Oracle 9iFS are on the same machine. Minimum hardware 
requirements support a development platform only, not a production system. The 
recommended hardware supports a workgroup of approximately 50 named users 
accessing all protocols moderately.

To support more than 50 named users, Oracle recommends that you install the 
Oracle9i database and Oracle 9iFS on separate machines. See "Deployment Options 
and Required Software Components" for details, and see Table 2–2 for hardware 
requirements for the middle-tier machine.

You can run Oracle 9iFS and the Oracle9i database on a single machine with less 
than 512-MB of RAM as long as you don’t run the Oracle Enterprise Manager on the 
same machine. If you take this approach, you should install the Oracle Enterprise 
Manager and the Oracle 9iFS manager on a completely different machine as an 
administration console. See "Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software" and choose the 
Administration Configuration installation to setup an administration console for 
Oracle 9iFS.

See the Oracle 9iFS Setup and Administration Guide for information about enabling 
and disabling protocol servers.

Table 2–1 Hardware Requirements—Database and Oracle 9iFS on a Single Machine

Minimum1

1 Supports Oracle Enterprise Manager, Oracle database, and all Oracle 9iFS protocol servers on a 
single machine. Supports approximately 2 users accessing 2 protocols concurrently

Recommended2

2 Supports Oracle Enterprise Manager, Oracle database, and all Oracle 9iFS protocol servers on a 
single machine. Supports approximately 50 users accessing all protocols moderately.

CPU Pentium III, 500-Mhz Dual Pentium-III, 500-Mhz

RAM 512-MB 1-GB

Hard-disk drive space 5.0-GB3

3 500-MB for Oracle 9iFS; 4.5-GB for the database. 

5.5-GB4

4 500-MB for Oracle 9iFS; 4.5-GB for the database.

Virtual memory 786-MB 1.5-GB
2-2 Installation Guide



Hardware and Software Requirements
Operating System Requirements
On the Microsoft Windows platform, Oracle 9iFS is supported on:

■ Microsoft Windows NT 4.0  with Service Pack 6

■ Microsoft Windows 2000 (Professional or Server) with Service Pack 2

Database Initialization Parameter Requirements
The initialization parameters listed in Table 2–3 have an effect on Oracle 9iFS 
installation and performance. 

See "Task 5: Check Database Parameters" for information about checking these 
values. However, by default, all the templates used to create Oracle9i database meet 
or exceed these minimum requirements, so you should likely not need to change 
values.

Table 2–2 Hardware Requirements—Oracle 9iFS on Middle Tier Machine

Minimum1

1 Supports Oracle 9iFS protocol servers on a single machine, separate from the Oracle database 
machine. Supports approximately 2 users accessing 2 protocols concurrently.

Recommended2

2 Supports Oracle 9iFS protocol servers on a single machine, separate from the Oracle database 
machine. Supports approximately 50 named users accessing all protocols moderately.

CPU Pentium III, 500-Mhz Pentium-III, 500-Mhz

RAM 384-MB 512-MB

Hard-disk drive space 500-MB 1-GB

Virtual memory 512-MB 786-MB

Table 2–3 Oracle9i Initialization Parameters

Parameter Minimum setting or space available

java_pool_size 30 MB

open_cursors 300

processes 100

shared_pool_size 50 MB (52428800 bytes)
Pre-installation 2-3



Hardware and Software Requirements
Deployment Options and Required Software Components
Oracle 9iFS can be installed on the same machine as the Oracle database or on a 
separate machine, depending on the resources available on each machine. However, 
Oracle 9iFS must be installed in an Oracle9i home, which means that actual 
deployment is limited to the following choices:

1. Oracle9i Database with Oracle 9iFS:

a. Oracle 9iFS runs on the same machine and in the same Oracle9i home as the 
Oracle9i database

b. Oracle 9iFS runs on a different machine than the Oracle9i database

2. Oracle 8.1.7.2 Database with Oracle 9iFS:

a. Oracle 9iFS runs in an Oracle9i home on one machine and the Oracle 8.1.7.2 
runs on another machine

b. Oracle 9iFS runs in an Oracle9i home on the same machine as Oracle 8.1.7.2, 
which runs in a different Oracle home

In all cases, the Oracle home into which Oracle 9iFS is installed must be an Oracle9i 
home. 

The Oracle software components you must install and where you install them prior 
to the Oracle 9iFS installation depends on the deployment path you choose.

Table 2–4 lists all Oracle software requirements for Oracle 9iFS  and shows the name 
of the CD installation choice from which these software components can be 
installed.  To install the Oracle 9iFS and the Oracle9i database on a single machine 
(choice 1.a from the list above), you would install the components from the 
"Oracle9i Database Software" column of Table 2–4. 

To install Oracle 9iFS on a different machine from the database, you must create an 
Oracle9i home by installing the components from both "Oracle9i Client Software"  
columns (Administration option and Custom option) in Table 2–4.
2-4 Installation Guide



Hardware and Software Requirements
A "Yes" in the column means that the required component is installed by selecting 
the option listed in the column heading. A "No" in the column means that the 
required component is not available through the option listed in the column 
heading. That means that if you are installing everything on a single machine, you 
must install the software components listed in the Oracle9i Database Software 
column, all of which are available on the Oracle9i database product CD. 

If you are installing on two separate machines, you must install the software listed 
in the Oracle9i Database Software column on one machine, and install the software 
components listed in both columns under Oracle9i Client Software on a second 

Table 2–4 Required Oracle Software Components and Oracle Universal Installer 
Options

Software Component
Oracle9i Database 

Software

Oracle9i Client Software

Administration 
option

Custom
option

Oracle9i database, Release 
1 (9.0.1 or above); 
Enterprise or Standard 
Edition

Yes No No

JServer option Yes; required No No

Partitioning option1

1 Partitioning option is available with Enterprise Edition only. Partitioning option is not required, but 
is recommended for faster performance.

Enterprise Edition 
only; optional (but 
recommended)

No No

Oracle Text option2

2 Oracle Text option is required to enable search capability on Oracle 9iFS repository content.

Yes; optional (but 
recommended)

No No

Oracle Enterprise Manager 
Client

Yes Yes No

Oracle Management 
Server

Yes No No

Oracle Intelligent Agent Yes Yes No

Oracle JDBC/OCI Driver 
for Java 1.1 and 1.2

Yes Yes No

Oracle HTTP Server Yes No Yes

SQL*Plus Yes Yes No
Pre-installation 2-5



Pre-Installation Tasks
machine. For complete instructions about the process, see "Task 4: Install (or 
Upgrade to) Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database" and "Task 8: Prepare Middle-tier 
Machine or Oracle9i Home" later in this chapter. 

Pre-Installation Tasks
Perform the pre-installation tasks listed in this section to prepare for Oracle 9iFS 
installation. Depending upon your specific environment, only some of these tasks 
may be required. For example, if you perform a new install of the Oracle9i database 
and use the "General Purpose" or "Transaction Processing" database templates to 
create the database, you do not need to check database parameters (Task 5) or check 
the JServer install (Task 6).

These instructions assume that the database and Oracle 9iFS will both be installed 
on Windows NT or Windows 2000 machines. If the database is installed on a Unix 
machine and you have questions about any of the tasks below, see the installation 
guide appropriate for your platform.

❏ Task 1: Gather Necessary Account, Password, and Service Information

❏ Task 2: Verify Hardware and Software Requirements

❏ Task 3: Back Up Existing Database and Log Files

❏ Task 4: Install (or Upgrade to) Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database

❏ Task 5: Check Database Parameters

❏ Task 6: Ensure that JServer is Installed in the Database

❏ Task 7: Configure Net Service Name and Listener

❏ Task 8: Prepare Middle-tier Machine or Oracle9i Home

❏ Task 9: Start the Processes Necessary for Installing Oracle 9iFS

Task 1: Gather Necessary Account, Password, and Service Information
To install Oracle 9iFS, you must be logged on to the Windows NT or Windows 2000 
machine as a member of the Administrator group; for example, as the 
Administrator. Obtain account information from the Windows NT/2000 system 
administrator, if necessary. 

If you are installing into an environment that already has an Oracle database or the 
Oracle Enterprise Manager infrastructure installed and running, you will need to 
know several logon accounts and passwords, including:
2-6 Installation Guide



Pre-Installation Tasks
■ Oracle administrator account and password that has privileges to logon as 
SYSDBA

■ Oracle Enterprise Manager schema name and password

■ Local Service name for the Oracle database

Obtain this information from your Oracle database administrator, if necessary.

Task 2: Verify Hardware and Software Requirements
Evaluate your hardware resources and choose a deployment plan (single machine 
or multiple machines; single Oracle home or multiple Oracle homes). Verify that the 
machine meets all the requirements listed in "Hardware and Software 
Requirements" in the context of your deployment plans.

Task 3: Back Up Existing Database and Log Files
Before installing Oracle 9iFS into an existing database or before upgrading an 
Oracle 8.1.7.0 database to Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i, you should shut down the 
database cleanly and perform a full backup so that you can recover from any errors 
that may occur. Also backup the installation log files, located in the following 
directory:

<drive>:\Program Files\Oracle\Inventory\logs

If you use SHUTDOWN IMMEDIATE or SHUTDOWN ABORT to force users off 
the system, be sure to restart the database in restricted mode, and then shut it down 
with normal priority before performing the backup.

See the Oracle9i Administrator’s Guide or Oracle9i User-Managed Backup and Recovery 
Guide for more information.

Task 4: Install (or Upgrade to) Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database 
The Oracle 9iFS schema can reside in an Oracle 8.1.7.2 (or above) or Oracle 9.0.1 
database. During installation and configuration of the database for Oracle 9iFS, 
Oracle recommends that you:

■ Install the Partitioning Option for optimal performance. Available with the 
Enterprise Edition of the database only, the Partitioning option enables large 
tables to be broken into smaller, individually managed pieces while retaining a 
single application-level view of the data. Large Oracle 9iFS repositories can gain 
a performance benefit from partitioning.
Pre-installation 2-7



Pre-Installation Tasks
■ Choose either the General Purpose or Transaction Processing database template 
(in the Database Creation Assistant wizard). If you do this, your initialization 
and other database sizing parameters will meet or exceed all requirements.

■ Choose  UTF8 as the database character set to enable full multi-language 
functionality with Oracle 9iFS. Specifying a different database character set may 
limit functionality—inability to conduct a content search or to view the Web 
interface in all languages, for example. The choice you make for the Oracle9i 
database will affect the choices available when you install Oracle 9iFS. See 
"Document Content Page" on page 3-13 for additional information.  

■ Create tablespaces, preferably on different disks, for the various types of 
content you plan to store in Oracle iFS. The default Oracle iFS installation stores 
all content in the USERS tablespace. You can create tablespaces for each type of 
content—non-indexed media, indexed media, Oracle Text data, for 
instance—and then select these tablespaces during the Oracle 9iFS 
configuration process. The tablespaces must exist in advance of the Oracle iFS 
configuration. Oracle recommends creating the tablespaces on different 
hard-disk drives to optimize performance.

During a typical Oracle9i database installation, the Listener is installed, started, and 
configured to startup automatically; a default local name service (Oracle Net Service 
name) is configured automatically; the database is created; and the Oracle 
Intelligent Agent is installed and started. At this point, if you’re going to install 
Oracle 9iFS on the same machine, you can skip to "Task 8: Prepare Middle-tier 
Machine or Oracle9i Home" on page 2-10.

If the database has already been installed, you should confirm several aspects of the 
configuration, as detailed in Task 5: Check Database Parameters, Task 6: Ensure that 
JServer is Installed in the Database, and Task 7: Configure Net Service Name and 
Listener.

See the Oracle9i Installation Guide for more information about installing the Oracle9i 
database. 

Task 5: Check Database Parameters
If you do not know how the database was created (the template that was used, for 
example) and you therefore are unsure of the settings for the database initialization 
parameters, you can confirm the values for the parameters listed in "Database 
Initialization Parameter Requirements" and change them if necessary. 

To check the value of the parameters, connect to the database using SQL*Plus and 
query the v$parameter table, as follows:
2-8 Installation Guide



Pre-Installation Tasks
c:\%ORACLE_HOME%\bin sqlplus /nolog 
SQL>connect system/<sys_password> as sysdba
Connected.
SQL>SELECT name, value FROM v$parameter WHERE name = ’processes’;

The value of the processes parameter displays. Repeat the command above, 
replacing the word ’processes’ with the appropriate parameter name to check the 
other parameter values as listed in Table 2–3, "Oracle9i Initialization Parameters." It 
is unlikely that you will need to change the parameters, but if you do, note that 
initialization parameter settings are managed differently in Oracle9i than in Oracle 
8.1.7.2 and prior releases. See the database administration manual for your 
respective release for specific instructions before attempting to change any settings.

Task 6: Ensure that JServer is Installed in the Database
The Oracle 9iFS configuration will fail if JServer is not installed and running in the 
database. The simplest way to verify that the JServer option exists is to connect to 
the database instance using SQL*Plus (as shown in "Task 5: Check Database 
Parameters") and run this query:

SQL>select count(*) from all_objects where object_name = 'DBMS_JAVA';

The query should return a count of 3, as shown in the sample below. If it does not, 
JServer is not installed, and the Oracle 9iFS configuration will fail.
  COUNT(*)
----------
         3

See the Oracle9i Installation Guide for information about correctly installing the 
database with this option. 

Task 7: Configure Net Service Name and Listener
Oracle networking infrastructure components must be setup correctly and running 
before you can configure Oracle 9iFS. Specifically:

■ the Listener must be running on the database

■ a local net service must be configured on every machine where Oracle 9iFS will 
be installed. The Local Service Name refers to the Oracle database. During 
Oracle 9iFS configuration, you’ll enter this name as the TNS service name for 
the database.
Pre-installation 2-9



Pre-Installation Tasks
These components are typically installed and configured during Oracle database 
and Oracle client software installation, so you will likely not need to do this. Note 
that the Listener and Net Service should both be configured and running, even if 
you are installing the Oracle database and Oracle 9iFS on the same machine.

If necessary, use the Net Configuration Assistant (available from the Configuration 
and Migration Tools menu) or the Net Manager (available from the Management 
Tools menu) under the Oracle<Oracle_Home> menu of the Windows NT and 
Windows 2000 Start menu to configure these components.

Alternatively, you can manually edit the tnsnames.ora file (if you are running 
Oracle Names services in your environment). For more information on configuring 
a TNS service name, see the Oracle9i Net Services Administrator's Guide.

Task 8: Prepare Middle-tier Machine or Oracle9i Home
If you are installing Oracle 9iFS on a machine separate from the database (or in a 
second Oracle home), you must install and configure the necessary Oracle9i client 
software. If you are installing Oracle 9iFS on the same machine and in the same 
Oracle home as the Oracle9i database, you can skip this task. 

On the machine where you will be installing Oracle 9iFS:

1. Install the Oracle9i Client, Administrator Option using the Oracle Universal 
Installer.  During client installation, when configuring local net service names 
on middle-tier machines, be sure to use the same local net service name that 
you use when you create the Oracle 9iFS schema. 

At the end of the client installation, while still in the Oracle Universal Installer:

2. Click the Next Install button to return to the Oracle Universal Installer list of 
installable software. 

3. Select Custom installation, choosing the Oracle HTTP Server.

See the Oracle9i Installation Guide and the Oracle9i Administration Guide for complete 
information on installing Oracle9i client software components.

Note: When configuring local net service names on middle-tier 
machines, be sure to use the same local net service name that you 
use when you create the Oracle 9iFS schema.
2-10 Installation Guide



Pre-Installation Tasks
Task 9: Start the Processes Necessary for Installing Oracle 9iFS
Before installing Oracle 9iFS, the database and listener must be running on the 
database machine. For a newly installed database instance, both of these services 
are typically started at the end of the installation process, but you can check them as 
folows:

■ On Windows NT, open the Services control panel. 

■ On Windows 2000, open the Adminstrative Tools control panel and then open 
the Services component.

In both cases, scroll through the list of Services and look for:

■ Oracle<Oracle_Home>TNSListener

■ OracleService<SID>

If either of these services is not started—the status field next to its name displays as 
Stopped or a blank—click its Start button. (These services should be set to start 
automatically, so if they are set for manual startup, you should change them to 
Automatic. See Table 4–1 in "Restart Computer and Oracle Services" on page 4-1 for 
details.) You can now begin the Oracle 9iFS installation or upgrade.
Pre-installation 2-11



Pre-Installation Tasks
2-12 Installation Guide



Installing the Oracle 9iFS S
3

Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software

The Oracle 9iFS installer provides two options: installing the complete product, or 
installing just the components needed to manage an Oracle 9iFS domain.  Either 
way, the process starts from the Oracle Universal Installer, as described in this 
section. Topics in this chapter include:

■ Run the Oracle Universal Installer

■ Run the Configuration Assistant

Run the Oracle Universal Installer
Before installing and configuring Oracle 9iFS, shut down all unnecessary 
applications to avoid resource contention. The account you use to install the 
product must have Administrator privileges in Windows NT/2000; for example, 
you must logon as Administrator or another user account that exists on the 
Administrator group. The Oracle 9iFS software is on the Oracle CD or CD image.

1. Launch the Oracle Universal Installer from the CD, located in the following 
path:

<CD-ROM>\install\win32\setup.exe

2. Read the Welcome page, then click Next. 

3. On the File Locations page, accept or select the location of the products.jar 
file from the product CD in the Source field. In the Destination field, enter or 
select the full path of the directory in which to install the Oracle 9iFS software. 
Oracle 9iFS should always be installed in directory of the active Oracle9i home. 
Make sure to select the file location carefully; once installed, the Oracle 9iFS 
software cannot be moved without deinstalling and reinstalling.

4. Click Next.
oftware 3-1



Run the Configuration Assistant
5. On the Summary page, click Install to begin installation. A progress indicator 
displays to monitor the installation.

Run the Configuration Assistant
When installation is complete, the Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant is 
automatically started by the Oracle Universal Installer. 

Figure 3–1 Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant

The Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant is a wizard that allows you to specify 
Oracle 9iFS configuration parameters. Make your selections on each screen and 
click the Next button to continue.

If you click the Cancel button at any time, configuration is stopped and can be run 
at a later time. If you choose to configure Oracle 9iFS at a later time, or if you want 
to re-configure Oracle 9iFS, run the ifsconfig batch file (ifsconfig.bat) found 
in the following directory:

%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\bin

To monitor the Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant as it progresses, you can view 
the logfile as it’s being written to the following file:

%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\log\IfsConfigOut.log
3-2 Installation Guide



Run the Configuration Assistant
1. Read the Welcome page, then click the Next button to begin the configuration 
process.

2. On the Select Oracle Database page, choose the type of configuration for this 
host, either: Complete or Administration Configuration.

Figure 3–2 Select Oracle Database Page

■ To install and configure the Oracle 9iFS servers on this machine, you must 
choose "Complete." This choice also provides the software that enables you 
to optionally manage an Oracle 9iFS domain. 

■ To install only the components necessary to use this host for managing an 
Oracle 9iFS domain, choose "Administration Configuration."  When you 
click the Next button, you will skip to Step 15.

3. If you choose "Complete," enter the TNS Service Name for the database that 
Oracle 9iFS will use, whether or not you have installed the database on the 
same machine as Oracle 9iFS. If you install additional middle-tier machines 
later, you must use the same service name that you enter here.

Note: You must have a database running Oracle 8.1.7.2 (or above), 
or Oracle 9.0.1 to install the Oracle 9iFS product.
Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software 3-3



Run the Configuration Assistant
Enter the following information:

Table 3–1 Oracle Database Login Parameters

4. Click the Next button to verify the database connection. A dialog box displays 
the progress of the following verifications:

Figure 3–3 Testing Oracle Configuration

If an error occurs, configuration cannot continue until you correct the problem. 
For example, if JServer is not installed in the database, you will see an error 
message related to the DBMS_JAVA package. See "Task 6: Ensure that JServer is 
Installed in the Database" on page 2-9 for additional information.

5. If no Oracle Internet File System schemas exist in the database, the Create New 
Repository page displays. Continue with Step 7.

Or:

Parameter Description

TNS Service Name Identifies the database server to use for Oracle 9iFS.  For 
more information about local net service configuration, 
see the Oracle9i Net Services Administrator Guide.

SYS Password Password for the ’SYS’ database account. Default is 
change_on_install.
3-4 Installation Guide



Run the Configuration Assistant
If there is at least one Oracle Internet File System schema in the database, the 
Create/Reuse Schema page displays.

Figure 3–4 Create/Reuse Schema Page

Select Create a new Oracle 9iFS schema or Reuse an existing Oracle 9iFS 
schema, as follows:

■ Select Create a new Oracle 9iFS schema if you are installing Oracle 9iFS for 
the second time in your environment and you want a new repository. The 
Create a new Oracle 9iFS schema option creates a new repository for the 
Oracle Internet File System. This option lets you select the protocol servers 
that you want to run and assign ports on which to run them in subsequent 
configuration dialogs.

■ Select Reuse an existing Oracle 9iFS schema if 
—you are upgrading from an earlier version of Internet File System to 
Oracle 9iFS; or
—you want to add additional middle-tier machines to an existing Oracle 
9iFS domain.

You must run the Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant on every server that will 
comprise an Oracle 9iFS middle-tier server in an Oracle 9iFS domain. 
Information about the Oracle 9iFS installation is stored in a single Server 
Configuration object in the repository. All the Oracle 9iFS middle-tier servers 
Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software 3-5



Run the Configuration Assistant
will use the same configuration as long as you choose the option "Reuse an 
existing Oracle 9iFS schema." 

6.  Select whether to create a new Oracle 9iFS Schema or reuse an existing one and 
click the Next button.

■ If you selected to create a new Oracle 9iFS schema, the Create a New 
Repository page displays. 

Continue with Step 7. 

■ If you selected to reuse an existing schema, the Select Oracle 9iFS Schema 
page displays.  

Continue with Step 13.

7. (New Schema Setup, continued) On the Create a New Repository page, enter 
the name for the new schema (the default is ifssys) and the new schema 
password (you are required to re-enter the password to verify it).

Figure 3–5 Create a New  Repository Page 

 If you choose to create a new schema with the same name as an existing 
schema, a warning message displays.
3-6 Installation Guide



Run the Configuration Assistant
8. On the Set Oracle 9iFS Options page, select whether to use default tablespace 
settings ("Use ’USERS’ tablespace for ALL Oracle 9iFS storage") or choose your 
own tablespaces by selecting "Choose custom tablespace." For the custom 
tablespaces option, the tablespaces must already exist—the Oracle 9iFS 
Configuration Assistant does not create them. See Task 4: Install (or Upgrade to) 
Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database for additional information.

Figure 3–6 Set Oracle 9iFS Options Page

■ If you have not created custom tablespaces for Oracle 9iFS content, choose 
the default (use "USERS" tablespace) and click Next. Continue with Step 11.

■ If you have created your own tablespaces, select "Choose custom 
tablespaces" and click Next.  Continue with Step 9.

Warning:  Creating a new schema with the same name as an 
existing schema will drop the existing schema and all its contents, 
as well as the Oracle 9iFS security schema (<schemaname>$CM). 
This cannot be undone.
Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software 3-7



Run the Configuration Assistant
9. On the Oracle 9iFS  tablespace page, choose the tablespaces you want to use 
from the drop-down lists. 

Figure 3–7 Oracle 9iFS Tablespaces Page

Oracle recommends storing each of these tablespaces on separate disks for best 
performance.

Table 3–2 Tablespace Descriptions

Note: When you click Next on the Set Oracle 9iFS Options screen, 
the Oracle Text verification is performed by the Configuration 
Assistant.

Tablespace Description

Primary Stores metadata for documents, information about users and 
groups, and other Oracle 9iFS object data.

Non-Indexed Medias Stores the LOB data for documents that are not indexed by 
Oracle Text, such as zip files.
3-8 Installation Guide



Run the Configuration Assistant
10. Click Next. The Oracle 9iFS Processes page displays.

11. On the Oracle 9iFS Processes page, identify the components you want to run on 
the local machine and the ports on which the selected processes should listen.

Figure 3–8 Oracle 9iFS Processes Page

Indexed Media Stores the LOB data for documents that are indexed by Oracle 
Text, such as text and word processing files.

interMedia Media Stores the LOB data for documents that are indexed by Oracle 
interMedia, such as image, audio, and video files.

Oracle Text Index Stores the Oracle indexes on the Oracle9i database data.

Oracle Text Keymap Stores mapping between Oracle Text information and Oracle 
9iFS information.

Oracle Text Data Stores the Oracle Text data about Oracle 9iFS documents 
(which words appear in which documents.)

Tablespace Description
Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software 3-9



Run the Configuration Assistant
Table 3–3 Oracle 9iFS Process Descriptions

c. Selection of the Oracle 9iFS Protocol Servers causes the Protocol Server 
Options page to display.

Note: If you are creating a new schema (you chose "Create a new 
schema" at step 6) always select the Run Domain Controller option 
or you will not get to the Protocol Server Options page displayed in 
the next step. 

Process Description

Local host name The hostname of the machine where Oracle 9iFS is being 
configured. You only need to change this if you have more 
than one network interface on your computer (for example, 
two Ethernet cards connected to different networks).

Run Domain Controller Configures the Oracle 9iFS Domain Controller to run on this 
machine.  Only one Domain Controller should run in each 
domain.

Run Node Configures an Oracle 9iFS node (with agents or protocol 
servers or both) to run on this machine.

Run Oracle 9iFS System 
Agents

Configures all the Oracle 9iFS system agents to run on this 
machine. Agents must run on only one node in the domain.

Run Oracle 9iFS 
Protocol Servers

Configures the Oracle 9iFS protocol server to run on this 
machine. If you have selected "Run Domain Controller," the 
Protocol Server Options page will display for you to enter the 
ports for all the protocol servers in the domain. If you have 
not selected "Run Domain Controller," the Protocol Server 
options page will not display because the options will be 
re-used from the first time you set them.

Run HTTP Node Configures another node to run the Oracle 9iFS DAV server 
for HTTP and WebDAV access on this machine.
3-10 Installation Guide



Run the Configuration Assistant
Figure 3–9 Protocol Server Options Page

 

You can retain the default port numbers or change them. If you change the main 
port for the NFS protocol server, you must also change the mount server port. 

12. When you have completed specifying the Oracle 9iFS processes and protocol 
server options, click Next. 

The Document Content page displays. Continue with Step 14.

13. (Reusing an Existing Schema or Administration Configuration, continued) 
On the Select Oracle 9iFS Schema page, select which schema to use and enter its 
password. Then click Next. 

Note: By default, the port numbers you assign here apply to all 
protocol servers on all nodes in the domain. The Protocol Server 
Options dialog will not display if you chose "Reuse an existing 
Oracle 9iFS Schema" in step 6.
Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software 3-11



Run the Configuration Assistant
Figure 3–10 Oracle 9iFS Schema Page

14. On the Document Content page, select the default character set and indexing 
language to use when storing documents in Oracle 9iFS. Then click Next.

The default values that display are based on the default settings from the 
database; these defaults will be used when users do not specify a language or 
character set for documents being transferred to Oracle 9iFS. The default 
character set is also used by non-Unicode enabled protocols, such as FTP and 
WebDAV, to determine the character set that these protocol servers should use.

Oracle recommends using UTF8 as the document character set for full 
multi-language functionality with Oracle 9iFS. Specifying a different document 
character set may limit functionality, such as not being able to search on 
document content in all languages, not being able to view the Web interface in 
all languages, and other such limitations.

Customers who need single-language Japanese functionality only should use 
the document character set of UTF8, JA16SJIS, or JA16EUC. For single-language 
Korean functionality, use UTF8 or KO16KSC5601. For single-language Chinese 
functionality, use UTF8, ZHS16CGB231280, ZHS16GBK, ZHT32EUC, 
ZHT16BIG5, ZHT32TRIS, or AL24UTFFSS. 

Customers who only need single-byte language functionality may use UTF8 or 
any of the single-byte character sets supported by the Oracle9i database.
3-12 Installation Guide



Run the Configuration Assistant
For more information, see the section on "Multi_Lexer" in the Oracle Text 
Reference.

Figure 3–11 Document Content Page

15. On the Begin Oracle 9iFS Configuration page, click the Configure button to 
begin the Oracle 9iFS configuration process.
Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software 3-13



Run the Configuration Assistant
Figure 3–12 Begin Oracle 9iFS Configuration Page

Once you have started the configuration process, a progress window appears.  
If an error occurs, check the following log file for more information:

%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\log\IfsConfigOut.log

A dialog box appears noting that configuration was successfully completed and 
identifies the post-installation steps required.
3-14 Installation Guide



Run the Configuration Assistant
Figure 3–13 Oracle 9iFS Configuration Complete Dialog

See "Tasks Required After Configuration Completes" in Chapter 4, 
"Post-installation" for information about the steps listed in the dialog.

16. Click OK.

17. On the End Installation page, click the Exit button to quit the Oracle Universal 
Installer. Click Yes when asked if you really want to exit.

Note: The ifssetup batch file in the %ORACLE_
HOME%\9ifs\bin directory runs automatically at the end of the 
configuration.
Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software 3-15



Run the Configuration Assistant
3-16 Installation Guide



Post-insta
4

Post-installation

This chapter describes post-installation procedures for Oracle 9iFS. Topics include:

■ Tasks Required After Configuration Completes

■ Optional Post-installation Tasks

■ Post-installation Tasks for Upgrades Only

Oracle recommends you also complete the tasks in Chapter 5, "Getting Started with 
Oracle Enterprise Manager," and become familiar with Oracle 9iFS administration 
and management.

Tasks Required After Configuration Completes
As shown in Figure 3–13, "Oracle 9iFS Configuration Complete Dialog" in 
Chapter 3, when the Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant successfully completes, 
the Oracle iFS Configuration Complete window displays a list of several additional 
tasks you must perform before you can begin using Oracle 9iFS. This section details 
those and other related tasks necessary to get Oracle 9iFS up and running.

Restart Computer and Oracle Services
If you did not restart the computer when the Oracle iFS Configuration Assistant 
completed, do so now. When the machine restarts, follow the steps below to 
confirm that the Oracle services also restarted. You’ll find these services in the 

Note: If you are deploying Oracle 9iFS on a machine separate 
from the Oracle database, be aware that some tasks may need to be 
performed on one machine only, while other tasks may need to be 
performed on all machines.
llation 4-1



Tasks Required After Configuration Completes
Windows NT or Windows 2000 control panel; the service name includes the name 
of the Oracle home. Access the Services control panel as follows:

■ In Windows NT: open the Services control panel (Start-->Settings-->Control 
Panel-->Services). 

■ In Windows 2000: open the Administrative Tools control panel 
(Start-->Control Panel--Administrative Tools-->Services).

1. Select the services listed in the table below and then click Restart (for Windows 
2000) or click Stop and then click Start for Windows NT (Windows NT services 
do not have a Restart button). 

2. Change the startup type to Automatic, if necessary, for any service listed in 
Table 4–1 that is set to Manual startup. To change the startup type, open the 
service’s property sheet.

Depending on your specific deployment, only some of these may be running on the 
machine. For example, in a multiple machine installation in which the database is 
on one machine and Oracle 9iFS is on another machine, the Oracle Management 
Service will likely be running on the database machine only.

Table 4–1 Oracle Services Listed in Windows NT/2000 Services Control Panel

Service Name Description

Oracle<oracle_home>Agent Oracle Intelligent Agent (IA). Runs on the 
machine where Oracle 9iFS is installed. 

Oracle<oracle_home>HTTP Server Oracle HTTP Server, powered by Apache 
server. Runs on the machine where Oracle 
9iFS is installed.

Oracle<oracle_home>SID Oracle Database Server instance. Runs on the 
database machine.

Oracle<oracle_home>90Management Service Oracle Management Server, the middle-tier 
component of the Oracle Enterprise 
Management system. May run on the database 
machine; on the Oracle 9iFS middle-tier server 
machine; or on another middle-tier server in 
the context of an enterprise-wide OEM 
deployment.

Oracle<oracle_home>TNSListener Service
4-2 Installation Guide



Tasks Required After Configuration Completes
Restarting the HTTP Server (Oracle<oracle_home>HTTP Server) does not start the 
Oracle 9iFS  JServ process. You must restart JServ manually on each machine where 
Oracle 9iFS has been installed, as follows:

3. From a Windows Command Prompt, navigate to the %ORACLE_
HOME%\9ifs\bin sub-directory and execute this command:

ifsjservctl -start

Start Oracle 9iFS and Confirm Basic Operation
At this point, you can start the Oracle 9iFS node, start the domain, and test basic 
operations. To keep the installation process simple and ensure that Oracle 9iFS is 
functioning properly, use the first three batch file (scripts) listed in Table 4–2 to 
startup the domain and the node, and then check basic functionality of Oracle 9iFS. 

Once you’ve established that your installation and configuration succeeded, you 
can perform other tasks in the Optional Post-installation Tasks section. You should 
also proceed to the Chapter 5, "Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Manager," 
and complete the setup for the integrated Oracle Enterprise Manager and Oracle 
9iFS Management Consoles.

All the batch files listed in Table 4–2 are located in the sub-directory:

%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\bin

Run the launch and start commands in the order shown in Table 4–2. When you run 
ifsstartdomain, you will be prompted for the Oracle 9iFS schema password, 

Table 4–2 Command Line Scripts (Batch Files) for Domain and Nodes

Batch file name Function Comment

ifslaunchdc Launches the Domain Controller Run only on the machine that will 
function as the domain controller.

ifslaunchnode Launches the node process for 
Oracle 9iFS

Run on each machine that has 
Oracle 9iFS installed.

ifsstartdomain Opens the Start Domain Controller 
dialog and prompts for the Oracle 
9iFS schema password. Enter the 
password to start the domain.

Run only once for the entire Oracle 
9iFS domain. Activates node 
processes on each host machine.

ifsstopdomain Stops the domain Run only once for the entire Oracle 
9iFS domain. To restart, you must 
run ifslaunchdc, ifslaunchnode, 
and ifsstartdomain again.
Post-installation 4-3



Tasks Required After Configuration Completes
and then shortly after you enter the appropriate password, an Operation Successful 
message displays. The domain and the node are now operational, and you can 
begin using Oracle 9iFS.  

Each of these scripts leaves a command prompt console window open on the 
machine. To avoid having these console windows open, you should follow the steps 
in Chapter 5, "Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Manager," so that you can use 
Oracle 9iFS Manager to start and stop the domain and nodes (and thus avoid 
having a user account logged on to keep these processes running).

Validate Basic Operations
To validate that the domain and node started and that the core Oracle 9iFS 
components are working, you can attempt to connect to the system from another 
machine on the network. 

Not all Oracle 9iFS protocols are started automatically. For example, on Windows 
NT or Windows 2000 Oracle 9iFS deployments, you must install and configure NFS 
components separately, as discussed in Configure the NFS Server. 

As shipped, Oracle 9iFS includes three user accounts and default passwords:

scott/tiger
guest/welcome
system/manager

Table 4–3 Basic Functionality

Protocol or 
server Access address or method Expected result

HTTP http://<hostname>/ifs/files/ifs A browser login dialog will appear.  
Enter scott/tiger or system/manager to 
see a directory listing of files in the /ifs 
directory.

Oracle 9iFS 
Web 
Interface

http://<hostname>/ifs/files A logon web page should display in the 
browser. Use scott/tiger or 
guest/welcome to logon to Oracle 
Internet File System.
4-4 Installation Guide



Tasks Required After Configuration Completes
You should change passwords for the system and scott user accounts as soon 
after installation as possible, to avoid potential security breaches. Do not change the 
guest account, or some protocols will stop functioning. See the Oracle Internet File 
System Setup and Administration Guide for details about changing user account 
passwords, including the system user account. 

Enable Windows Users to Map Oracle 9iFS as Network Drives 
The Oracle 9iFS Web Interface enables Oracle 9iFS users to logon using their Oracle 
9iFS accounts without requiring Windows NT/2000 user accounts. However, 
Windows NT/2000 drive mapping (over SMB) is controlled independently from 
Oracle 9iFS, by the native Windows security mechanisms. Oracle 9iFS users must be 
authenticated by Windows before they can access an Oracle 9iFS instance on a 
Windows NT/2000 server as a Windows file share. That means that in order for 
users to map Oracle 9iFS NTFS protocol servers as Windows network drives:

■ Administrators must create Windows user accounts for all authorized Oracle 
9iFS users.

■ If you are using the Microsoft Windows domain security model, you should 
create the user accounts in the domain (by using User Manager for 
Domains), not on the local machine. (Oracle iFS ignores the domain prefix 
and looks at the user id only. For this reason, administrators should ensure 
that Windows user ids that map to Oracle 9iFS user names are unique 
across multiple Windows domains.) 

SMB \\<hostname>\root
From Windows Explorer, select 
"Map network drive."

Prompts for Windows domain or 
workgroup user account. If you logon as 
Administrator, you will have access to 
system/manager information. (The 
scott/tiger, guest/welcome, and 
system/manager user 
account/passwords won’t work in this 
mode unless you create corresponding 
Windows accounts on the Windows 
NT/2000 server.) See "Enable Windows 
Users to Map Oracle 9iFS as Network 
Drives" below.

Table 4–3 Basic Functionality

Protocol or 
server Access address or method Expected result
Post-installation 4-5



Optional Post-installation Tasks
■ If the Windows user accounts already exist, you must create corresponding 
Oracle 9iFS accounts.

■ Users in a Windows NT/2000 domain must enter valid Windows NT/2000 user 
accounts and passwords if prompted when they attempt to map a drive to an 
Oracle 9iFS server.  

■ Windows NT domain users may be prompted to supply the Windows 
domain name as part of their user account in the logon prompt, as follows:

<windows-nt/2000-domainname>\<userid>

For example, MyDomain\gking

Once users have authenticated to Windows, they will gain access to Oracle 9iFS as 
the user of the same name as the Windows account. Users who don’t have accounts 
in Oracle 9iFS or who have not been authenticated by Windows (because they don’t 
have an appropriate Windows NT/2000 user account) are automatically logged on 
as guest and will have limited access to Oracle 9iFS.

Oracle 9iFS administrators and Windows NT/2000 administrators should ensure 
that appropriate user accounts have been created on Windows and in Oracle 9iFS. 
The individuals associated with Oracle 9iFS user accounts should be the same 
individuals associated with Windows NT/2000 accounts, to avoid inappropriate 
access to information.

If the Oracle 9iFS instance is running on a UNIX server, users accessing the NTFS 
protocol on a UNIX server do not need Windows user accounts and passwords. 
Users must provide valid Oracle 9iFS user accounts and passwords, or they will 
automatically be logged on with "guest" status (if the guest account is enabled).

Windows NT/2000 File Share Troubleshooting Tip
If users are unable to map a network drive to an Oracle 9iFS instance, you (or the 
Windows NT/2000 administrator) can create a separate Windows NT/2000 file 
share (independent of Oracle 9iFS), and have users attempt to map to this "test" 
drive to determine if the problem is with Windows NT/2000. If user cannot map to 
the native Windows NT/2000 file share, see the Windows NT/2000 documentation 
to resolve the problem.

Optional Post-installation Tasks
Depending on your requirements and the specifics of your Oracle 9iFS deployment, 
you may want to perform some or all of these post-installation tasks. 
4-6 Installation Guide



Optional Post-installation Tasks
■ Install and Configure Oracle 9iFS Mail Servers

■ Install the Oracle 9iFS Portlet

■ Configure the NFS Server

■ Modifications Required to Support Using JRE 1.3.0

■ Oracle 9iFS Servlets and the Oracle HTTP Server

None of these tasks is required to get Oracle 9iFS up and running, unless you want 
to use the JRE 1.3.0 instead of the default, in which case you’ll need to make the 
configuration file changes described in Modifications Required to Support Using 
JRE 1.3.0. 

Install and Configure Oracle 9iFS Mail Servers
To use the Oracle 9iFS e-mail servers, you must setup Sendmail for NT on your 
machine and configure Oracle 9iFS to use it, as follows:

1. Install Sendmail for NT (version 3.0 or above for Windows NT and version 3.0.2 
or above for Windows 2000). 

2. Configure the Oracle 9iFS email servers using the ifsemailsetup batch file 
(ifsemailsetup.bat), using the location of your Sendmail installation as a 
command-line argument. For example:

c:\ora9ihome\9ifs\bin\ifsemailsetup e:\PROGRA~1\Sendmail

Install the Oracle 9iFS Portlet
The Oracle 9iFS portlet is an Oracle Portal component that provides summary 
information about the user’s Oracle 9iFS data.  On the portlet, users can see their 
quota, initiate a search, list documents or folders, and upload documents.  The 
portlet links to the Oracle 9iFS Web interface.  You must perform several setup steps 
to enable Oracle 9iFS users to add the Oracle 9iFS portlet to their Oracle Portal.

Register the Oracle 9iFS Portlet with Oracle Portal
Oracle Portal administrators can add the Oracle 9iFS portlet to their own 
installation of Oracle Portal, by registering it as a Web Provider on the portal:

1. On the portal, click the Administer tab.

2. In the Provider portlet, click the Add a Portlet Provider link.

3. Fill out the form to create a Web Provider.
Post-installation 4-7



Optional Post-installation Tasks
4. Click OK.

For more instructions on adding the portlet to a portal page see the Oracle Portal 
documentation.

Verifying the Portlet Provider Is Running 
The Oracle 9iFS portlet provider is available at the following URL:

http://<hostname>:<port>/ifs/portlet  

The hostname is the name of the machine you have installed Oracle 9iFS on. The port 
is the port of the Oracle HTTP listener.

Edit Default Parameters
You can edit the following default parameters of the portlet using Oracle 9iFS 
Manager. For details on changing these parameters, see the Oracle Internet File 
System Setup and Administration Guide.

■ To set whether or not the Quota section of the portlet is displayed: 
IFS.SERVER.PROTOCOL.PORTLET.QuotaDisplayed=[true|false]

Parameter Value

Name 9iFS

Display Name Oracle 9iFS

Timeout 100

Timeout Message 9iFS portlet timed out

Implementation Style Web

Register on Remote Node No

Provider Login 
Frequency

Once per User Session

URL http://<hostname>:<port>/ifs/portlet

Web provider in the same 
cookie domain as the 
portal

Do not check the checkbox.
4-8 Installation Guide



Optional Post-installation Tasks
■ To set whether or not the Search section of the portlet is displayed: 
IFS.SERVER.PROTOCOL.PORTLET.SearchDisplayed=[true|false]

■ To set whether or not the Files/Folder List is displayed: 
IFS.SERVER.PROTOCOL.PORTLET.ItemListDisplayed=[true|false]

■ To set whether or not top-level folders can be expanded: 
IFS.SERVER.PROTOCOL.PORTLET.ExpandFolders=[true|false]

■ To set the number of items to be listed for each top-level folder:
IFS.SERVER.PROTOCOL.PORTLET.FolderItemCount=4

■ To set which files/folders are listed by default: 
IFS.SERVER.PROTOCOL.PORTLET.FileList+=HOME_FOLDER
IFS.SERVER.PROTOCOL.PORTLET.FileList+=/public

Figure 4–1 The Oracle 9iFS Portlet

Configure the NFS Server
The Oracle 9iFS Network File System protocol (NFS) server can be configured either 
as the primary NFS server or as a secondary NFS server. On Unix systems, the 
standard Unix NFS server will normally be the primary NFS server and the Oracle 
9iFS NFS server will be configured as a secondary NFS server. The Oracle 9iFS NFS 
Post-installation 4-9



Optional Post-installation Tasks
server can be configured as the primary NFS server provided that the standard 
Unix NFS server is shut down. Windows NT systems do not have an existing NFS 
server, so the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is normally configured as the primary NFS 
server on Windows NT. 

The primary NFS server runs on the standard NFS port (port 2049). The primary 
NFS and Mount servers are also registered with the Portmap server, which allows 
clients to locate the port numbers for the primary NFS and Mount servers. A 
secondary NFS server can run on any other port which is not in use. The secondary 
Mount server may also run on any port which is not in use. The secondary NFS and 
Mount servers are not registered with the Portmap server since doing so would 
overwrite the registrations of the primary NFS and Mount servers. Because the 
secondary NFS and Mount servers are not registered with Portmap, clients must 
explicitly specify the port number when mounting from the secondary NFS server. 

Overview of NFS User Authentication
The Oracle 9iFS NFS server uses the system authentication method. The system 
authentication method allows the user to log in once to the Unix system and access 
Oracle 9iFS through the NFS server without having to log in again to Oracle 9iFS. 
The user logs in to Unix using his/her Unix username and password. Using system 
authentication, it is not necessary for the user to specify his/her Oracle 9iFS 
password when accessing Oracle 9iFS through the NFS server once he or she has 
logged into Unix. Access to Oracle 9iFS is granted because the user has already been 
authenticated when he/she logged on to Unix. The Unix password and Oracle 9iFS 
password may be different, they do not have to be the same. 

The system authentication method uses the user id number (UID) assigned to each 
Unix user account to identify the user. This assumes that the server machine and the 
client machines all share a common set of user account definitions. This will 
generally be true in a network environment where the machines are administered 
by a central administrator. In this environment, all the machines will share the same 
set of user accounts and the UIDs for the user accounts will be the same on every 
machine. 

Using the system authentication method, the Oracle 9iFS NFS server receives the 
UID of the user on each request that it receives from a client. The Oracle 9iFS NFS 
server maps this UID to an Oracle 9iFS username and then uses this username to 
access Oracle 9iFS. Normally, the UID will map to an Oracle 9iFS username which is 
the same as the Unix username; however, it is possible to map the UID to an Oracle 
9iFS username which is different from the Unix username. If the Oracle 9iFS NFS 
server is unable to map the UID to an Oracle 9iFS username, access is given to 
Oracle 9iFS using the anonymous user, guest. 
4-10 Installation Guide



Optional Post-installation Tasks
Configuring the Oracle 9iFS Users for NFS
The Oracle 9iFS NFS server uses a file to define the mapping from the Unix UIDs to 
the Oracle 9iFS usernames. This file is stored within the Oracle 9iFS repository and 
is named /ifs/nfs/config/UidToName. This file can be viewed or modified 
through any of the Oracle 9iFS protocols by a user with administrative privileges. 
The format of this file is similar to the standard Unix password file, /etc/passwd, 
which contains Unix usernames and UIDs. 

After the initial installation, the /ifs/nfs/config/UidToName file will contain a 
default mapping which maps all Unix UIDs to the iFS guest user. Because admin 
privileges are required to update the UidToName file, the initial update of the file 
after installation must be done by an admin user through a different protocol, such 
as FTP, SMB, etc.

If the Oracle 9iFS usernames are the same as the Unix usernames, the Unix 
password file, /etc/passwd, can be copied to /ifs/nfs/config/UidToName. 
This will cause the Oracle 9iFS NFS server to map the UIDs to an Oracle 9iFS 
username which is the same as the Unix username. After copying /etc/passwd 
to /ifs/nfs/config/UidToName, the /ifs/nfs/config/UidToName file 
should be edited to change the Unix root user (UID 0) to the Oracle 9iFS account 
you want to use for root access to Oracle 9iFS. For security reasons, the root user 
should be mapped to the iFS guest account

If the Oracle 9iFS usernames are not the same as the Unix usernames, then it is 
necessary to edit the /ifs/nfs/config/UidToName file and create entries for 
mapping the Unix UIDs to Oracle 9iFS usernames. This file has the same format as 
the Unix password file, where each line consists of fields separated by colons. The 
Oracle 9iFS NFS server only reads the first three fields of the line which are 

username : password : uid : 

The password field is ignored and only the username and uid fields are used to 
create a mapping from the UID to the Oracle 9iFS username. For example, the 
following entries would map the Unix UID 1123 to the Oracle 9iFS user scott and 
the Unix UID 1124 to the Oracle 9iFS user guest. 

scott:x:1123: 
guest:x:1124: 

Security Considerations
The system authentication method depends upon the server machine and the client 
machines having the same user accounts and the same UIDs. The system 
authentication method also depends upon being able to trust the client machines 
Post-installation 4-11



Optional Post-installation Tasks
and that root access to the client machines is secure. If root access to the client 
machines is not secure, it would be easy for someone on a client machine to create a 
user with the same UID as a different user on the server machine and then access 
NFS on the server machine as that user. 

For this reason, you may decide to deny access through the Oracle 9iFS NFS server 
to Oracle 9iFS accounts which contain sensitive data. This can be done by changing 
the UID mapping in the /ifs/nfs/config/UidToName file to map the UID to a 
different Oracle 9iFS username, such as guest. 

NLS Support
The NFS protocol specifications do not provide any explicit support for the use of 
non-ascii characters in filenames. By convention, NFS clients will transmit strings, 
such as filenames, to the NSF server in the default character encoding of the client. 
The server must use the same character encoding when reading these strings for 
these strings to be interpreted correctly.

The Oracle 9iFS NFS server has a parameter which specifies the character encoding 
to be used when interpreting strings which it receives from the clients. To set this 
parameter, use the Oracle 9iFS Manager to edit the NFS server configuration 
(NfsServerConfiguration) and add the following parameter name with a value type 
of String.

IFS.SERVER.PROTOCOL.NFS.CharacterEncoding

The value of this parameter should be set to a Java character encoding name, such 
as ISO8859_1 or CP437. This will be the character encoding used by the Oracle 9iFS 
NFS server to interpret strings received from the clients.

Supporting Hummingbird NFS Maestro Clients
Hummingbird NFS Maestro clients require services in addition to those provided 
by the Oracle 9iFS NFS server. These services include 

■ An authentication server to validate the username and password used by the 
client to link to a directory on the NFS server. 

■ A lock server to support DOS style locking. 

Hummingbird supplies a daemon program called hclnfsd which supplies these 
services. The hclnfsd program is supplied by Hummingbird in source code format 
which can be compiled for different Unix platforms. Refer to the Hummingbird NFS 
Maestro documentation for information on compiling and running the hclnfsd 
program. 
4-12 Installation Guide



Optional Post-installation Tasks
The hclnfsd daemon must be running on at least one Unix machine in order to 
provide an authentication service to the NFS Maestro clients. If the hclnfsd daemon 
will be running on a machine which is different than the iFS NFS server machine, 
the NFS Maestro clients should configure the default authentication server to the 
machine running the hclnfsd daemon.

The hclnfsd daemon also provides a lock server which supports DOS style locking 
for the NFS Maestro clients. In order to provide support of DOS style locking, the 
hclnfsd daemon must be running on the same machine as the iFS NFS server. If 
there are multiple iFS NFS server machines, then the hclnfsd daemon should be 
started on each of these machines. 

If the hclnfsd daemon is not running on an Oracle 9iFS NFS server machine, then 
DOS style locking will not be available to NFS Maestro clients linking to that server. 
Without DOS style locking, Oracle 9iFS will still prevent two users from 
simultaneously updating a file. However, if the hclnfsd daemon is not available and 
the NFS Maestro client tries to use DOS style locking there may be a considerable 
delay and the NFS Maestro client may appear to hang. If the hclnfsd daemon is not 
available, the NFS Maestro client should disable DOS style locking by unchecking 
the DOS style sharing box or specifying the '/L:' option on the command line. 

Special Considerations for Oracle 9iFS Servers on Windows NT
The hclnfsd daemon is a Unix based program. If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is 
running on a Windows NT system, then there must be at least one Unix system on 
the network on which to run the hclnfsd daemon as an authentication server. Since 
it is not possible to run the hclnfsd daemon on the Windows NT system running the 
Oracle 9iFS NFS server, DOS style locking will not be available for the Oracle 9iFS 
NFS server running on Windows NT. NFS Maestro clients linking to an Oracle 9iFS 
NFS server running on Windows NT should disable DOS style sharing. 

Limitations
The Oracle 9iFS NFS server has the following limitations. 

■ The Oracle 9iFS NFS server does not allow access to the checked out version of 
a versioned document. 

The Oracle 9iFS NFS server does not allow access to the checked out version of 
a versioned document because this would violate the algorithm for the NFS 
client caching of files. NFS provides for caching of files on the client in order to 
improve performance. The client caching algorithm assumes that the contents 
of a file are the same for all users and that it can return the cached contents of a 
file to any user requesting that file. Allowing access to the checked out version 
Post-installation 4-13



Optional Post-installation Tasks
of a document would violate this rule because the user who has the document 
checked out would see different contents from other users. 

■ A versioned document cannot be deleted, moved or renamed. 

A versioned document cannot be deleted, moved or renamed. This is to prevent 
programs such as MS Office from deleting previous versions of a versioned 
document. Programs such as MS Office save files by first saving the data to a 
temporary file, deleting the original file and then renaming the temporary file to 
the original name. In the case of versioned documents, this would result in the 
loss of previous versions. 

■ Handles returned by the Oracle 9iFS NFS server are not compatible with the 
Unix lock manager (NLM). 

Programs that try to lock a file from the Oracle 9iFS NFS server will see an error 
returned by the Unix lock manager. Programs that require the Unix lock 
manager will not work with the Oracle 9iFS NFS server.

■ Unix links (hard links and symbolic links) are not supported 

Unix style links are not compatible with Oracle 9iFS. Oracle 9iFS links may be 
used instead. 

■ Changing the owner, group, or mode for a file using the Unix chown, chgrp, 
and chmod commands is not supported.

The Oracle 9iFS Command-line Utilities may be used to change the owner and 
access control list for a file.

Modifications Required to Support Using JRE 1.3.0
By default, Oracle 9iFS uses JRE 1.2.2_07 (which ships as part of the Oracle HTTP 
Server). Oracle 9iFS is also certified with JDK 1.2.2_07 and JRE 1.3.0.  To configure 
Oracle 9iFS servers to use JRE 1.3.0, you must modify several files that contain 
references to the location of the default JRE and point instead to the correct location 
of the JRE 1.3.0 on your system.

1. Modify ifsenv.bat (located in %ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\bin directory) to 
point to JRE 1.3.0 as the IFS_JRE_HOME. For example, replace:

IFS_JRE_HOME = %IFS_HOME%\jre
with:

IFS_JRE_HOME = <jre_home_for_1.3.0>
where:
4-14 Installation Guide



Optional Post-installation Tasks
<jre_home_for_1.3.0> is the complete path to the location of JRE 1.3.0.

2. Modify Node.def (located in %ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\settings). For 
example, replace:

IFS.DOMAIN.NODE.JavaCommand=%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\jre\bin\java -mx256m
with

IFS.DOMAIN.NODE.JavaCommand=<jre_home_for_1.3.0>\bin\java -mx256m

3. Modify  IfsManager.def  file. For example, replace:

DashboardJVMCommand = <IFS_JRE>/bin/java
with

DashboardJVMCommand = <jre_home_for_1.3.0>\bin\java

4. If you are running Oracle 9iFS servlets in the Oracle 9iFS JServ process (the 
default configuration for Oracle 9iFS), modify the Java Virtual Machine 
interpreter location in the ifsprops.properties file located under 
%ORACLE_HOME%\Apache\Jserv\conf. For example, replace:

wrapper.bin = %ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\jre\bin\java
with:

wrapper.bin = <jre_home_for_1.3.0>\bin\java

5. If you are running Oracle 9iFS servlets in the standard Oracle JServ process 
(described in "Oracle 9iFS Servlets and the Oracle HTTP Server" on page 4-16), 
modify the Java Virtual Machine interpreter location in jserv.properties, 
located under %ORACLE_HOME%\Apache\Jserv\conf. For example, replace:

wrapper.bin = %ORACLE_HOME%\Apache\jdk\bin\java

with:

wrapper.bin = <jre_home_for_1.3.0>\bin\java

6. Stop and restart the domain controller, Oracle 9iFS nodes, and the Oracle 9iFS 
JServ process (or the Oracle HTTP Server).

Note: If you run ifsconfig again, the above changes will need 
to be performed again.
Post-installation 4-15



Optional Post-installation Tasks
Oracle 9iFS Servlets and the Oracle HTTP Server
The Oracle HTTP Server for Oracle9i is powered by Apache coupled with JServ. 
There are two ways to run servlets in this infrastructure:

■ Oracle 9iFS JServ process

■ Standard Oracle JServ process

Oracle 9iFS JServ Process
The default JServ configuration for Oracle 9iFS is a separate JServ process that must 
be manually started from a command line (see "Starting and Stopping Oracle 9iFS 
JServ" below).  It runs as a separate process and listens on another port. When you 
install Oracle 9iFS, this is the JServ process in which Oracle 9iFS Servlets run. 

The configuration files are located in ORACLE_HOME%\Apache\Jserv\conf, 
and include jserv.conf, ifs.properties, and ifsprops.properties.  
You do not need to modify these files to activate the default Oracle 9iFS 
behavior, but you do need to start the JServ process:

Starting and Stopping Oracle 9iFS JServ  Use the  ifsJservctl batch file (located in 
the %ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\bin directory).

Standard Oracle JServ Process
The standard Oracle JServ process is launched by the Oracle HTTP Server web 
server when the Oracle HTTP Server starts. It runs in the same process space and 
listens on the same port as the Oracle HTTP Server.

To use the standard Oracle JServ process (rather than the default Oracle 9iFS JServ 
process), you must modify several configuration files:

Running Oracle 9iFS Servlets in the Standard Oracle JServ Process  To use this 
configuration, modify the files listed below, located in the %ORACLE_
HOME%\Apache\Jserv\conf directory:

1. jserv.conf

Remove the comment (#) from this line:

#ApJServMount /ifs /ifs

ifsJservctl -start Starts the 9iFS JServ process.

ifsJservctl -stop Stops the 9iFS JServ process.
4-16 Installation Guide



Post-installation Tasks for Upgrades Only
Comment-out (add a "#") this line :

ApJServMount /ifs ajpv12://localhost:13138/ifs

The file contains instructions above each of the lines.

2. jserv.properties

In the iFS section of the file only, comment-out all the wrapper declarations and 
the zone declarations. The section is very clearly marked in the file.

Stop the Oracle 9iFS Jserv process, if it’s running, and restart the Oracle HTTP 
Server; the iFS Servlets are enabled by starting and stopping the Oracle HTTP 
Server.

Post-installation Tasks for Upgrades Only
These tasks need only be completed if you upgraded an existing Oracle Internet File 
System instance that included Oracle Text to the current release.

Re-populate the Oracle Text Index
Re-populate the Oracle Text index for all existing documents in the Oracle 9iFS 
schema that was upgraded. To do this, log on to SQL*Plus as the Oracle 9iFS 
schema user (the database user that owns the schema, the default is IFSSYS), and 
type the following:

exec ctx_output.start_log(’ifsidx.log’)
update odmz_context_router set contentprocedure = contentprocedure;
commit;
exec ctx_ddl.sync_index(’ifs_text’);
exec ctx_output.end_log

This process can take several hours or longer, depending on the number of 
documents in the Oracle 9iFS schema. If this step is not performed, the Oracle 9iFS 
servers will still run, but you will not be able to search on the content of any 
documents. Monitor the file ifsidx.log located in the %ORACLE_
HOME%\ctx\log directory for any problems during the re-indexing.

Modify Oracle Text Indexing Scripts
In Oracle 9iFS, a new Oracle Text index replaces the old Oracle Text index. The new 
index uses the USER_DATASTORE feature to use multiple content stores with only 
Post-installation 4-17



Post-installation Tasks for Upgrades Only
one Text index. The name of the Text index, IFS_TEXT, is no longer derived from 
internal content store objects.

If you are upgrading from Oracle iFS 1.0 or 1.1, you need to update any scripts, such 
as DMBS_JOB procedures, with the new name. For 1.0, the index was named 
INDEXEDBLOB_I. For 1.1, the index was named GLOBALINDEXEDBLOB_I.

See Appendix E in the Oracle 9iFS Setup and Administration Guide for additional 
information.
4-18 Installation Guide



Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Ma
5

Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise

Manager

The Oracle 9iFS administration software integrates with Oracle Enterprise Manager. 
This chapter provides information about creating a new Oracle Enterprise Manager 
repository and an Oracle Management Server, and about how to setup Oracle 9iFS 
to work with OEM. The chapter also provides basic information about starting and 
stopping Oracle 9iFS nodes and domains. Topics include:

■ Setting Up Oracle Enterprise Manager

■ Setup Oracle 9iFS to Support Oracle Enterprise Manager Automation

For more information, see the Oracle Enterprise Manager Configuration Guide.

Setting Up Oracle Enterprise Manager
To setup a new Oracle Enterprise Manager (OEM) repository and Oracle 
Management Server (OMS) for the Oracle 9iFS installation, follow the instructions 
below. These instructions assume that you are creating the first OMS in the 
environment and the OEM will be installed in the same database instance you were 
working with in Task 4: Install (or Upgrade to) Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database 
in Pre-installation—that is, the same database that will store the Oracle 9iFS 
repository. If the OEM repository and OMS are already running in your 
environment, you may not need to perform this task.

To set up Oracle Enterprise Manager, log on to the Windows NT or Windows 2000 
machine as the Administrator (or other user with Administrator privileges that 
installed the Oracle database).

You will need to know an account name and password that has SYSDBA privileges 
(system/manager, for example) for the database instance. The Enterprise Manager 
nager 5-1



Setting Up Oracle Enterprise Manager
Configuration Assistant wizard will use the credentials you supply to logon to the 
database and create a schema name for the OEM repository (the default is OEM_
REPOSITORY) in the existing database.

Create the Oracle Management Server (OMS) and Oracle Enterprise Manager 
Repository
1. From the Windows NT or Windows 2000 Start menu, select 

Programs-->Oracle<Oracle_Home>-->Configuration and Migration 
Tools-->Enterprise Manager Configuration Assistant. Alternatively, you can  
start the Oracle9i Enterprise Manager Configuration Assistant (EMCA) from a 
Command Prompt by entering the following:

c:\%ORACLE_HOME%\bin\emca

2. On the Welcome page, click Next to continue.

3. On the Configuration Operation page, choose "Configure local Oracle 
Management Server" and click Next to continue.

If a configuration already exists, a dialog displays prompting you to edit the 
configuration or create a new configuration. Do not edit an existing 
configuration unless you know for sure that you should do so.

4. Click the Create button; the Configure Oracle Management Server page 
displays.

5. On the Configure Oracle Management Server page, select "Create a new 
repository" and click Next to continue. The Create New Repository Options 
page displays.

■ If you are not creating the first OMS in the environment but rather are 
creating an additional OMS to point to an existing repository, select "Use an 
existing repository" instead.

6. On the Create New Repository Options page, choose "Custom" and click Next 
to continue. The Select Database Location page displays.

7. On the Select Database Location page, choose "In another existing database" 
and click Next to continue. The Select Database for Repository page displays.

8. On the Select Database for Repository page, enter the service name, account 
name, and password information for the database installed in "Task 4: Install (or 
Upgrade to) Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database" on page 2-7. The account must 
have SYSDBA privileges for the database; for example,  system/manager.  
The EMCA wizard uses the information you enter here to connect to the 
5-2 Installation Guide



Setting Up Oracle Enterprise Manager
database and then and create the schema for the OEM repository and associated 
user account and passwords. Be sure that Connect as: SYSDBA is selected.

9. Click Next to continue. The Repository Login Information page displays.

10. On the Repository Login Information page, enter a unique user name (schema)  
for the OEM repository. The name must be unique throughout the network. The 
Intelligent Agents of OEM send information to the OMS by means of the 
repository name, so more than one OEM repository with the same name will 
cause addressing problems. 

11. Click Next to continue. The Select Repository User Tablespaces page displays. 

12. On the Select Repository User Tablespaces page, select the default to Create a 
new OEM_REPOSITORY tablepace and click Next to continue. The Create 
Repository Summary page displays, summarizing all the configuration details 
that you’ve entered thus far (schema (user) name and password, database 
target, tablespace name, and so on).

13. Click the Finish button if you’re certain of the settings. The tablespace, schema, 
and a default administration account for the OEM repository is created. 

The process may take several minutes to complete. When completed, you can 
continue with the next task.

Start the Oracle 9iFS Nodes and Domain
You can now start the Oracle 9iFS nodes and the domain. 

1. From the Windows NT or Windows 2000 Start menu, select 
Programs-->Oracle-<oracle_home>-->Enterprise Manager Console.

Alternatively, you can also use this command-line option to also launch the 
Oracle Enterprise Manager Console and connect to OMS:

c:\%ORACLE_HOME%\bin oemctl start oms 

Note: Because you will need the username and password when 
running the ifsomssetup batch file, Oracle recommends that you 
write down the username and password for future reference.
Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Manager 5-3



Setup Oracle 9iFS to Support Oracle Enterprise Manager Automation
The first time you attempt to logon to Oracle Enterprise Manager through a 
connection to OMS, you will be prompted to change the password for OMS 
administrator sysman from the default initial password, oem_temp. 

■ To check the status of the OMS or to stop OMS, assuming the password for 
sysman is oemanager, enter:

c:\%ORACLE_HOME%\bin oemctl status oms sysman/oemanager   
c:\%ORACLE_HOME%\bin oemctl stop oms sysman/oemanager 

2. Launch the Oracle Enterprise Manager with a connection to OMS using the 
oemapp console batch file.

3. Discover the Oracle 9iFS targets on all middle-tier machines by selecting 
"Discover Nodes" from the Oracle Enterprise Manager Navigator menu. The 
Discovery Wizard launches. Enter the name of the Oracle 9iFS node (the  
hostname of the Oracle 9iFS machine. The Discovery Wizard will refresh (or 
create, if this is the first time you’re running it) the information about the Oracle 
9iFS node.

4. Select the Oracle 9iFS Domain Controller you want to start and click the Start 
Domain command on the Object menu.

For information about stopping nodes, domains, and all other Oracle 9iFS 
administration tasks, see the Oracle Internet File System Setup and Administration 
Guide.

Setup  Oracle 9iFS to Support Oracle Enterprise Manager Automation
The Oracle Enterprise Manager framework supports automated recovery from 
failures and provides other pro-active remote management capabilities, in 
particular, a "fixit" job capability. (See the Oracle Enterprise Manager administrator 
guides for complete details.) To enable Oracle iFS to take advantage of these 
features on Windows NT and Windows 2000 machines, you must:

■ enable the "Logon as batch job" user right for the Administrator account (or the 
account that you used to install the Oracle 9iFS software)

■ run the ifsomssetup batch file

These tasks are described in this section.

Enable "Logon as batch job" Rights on Windows NT Machine
These instructions presume the Administrator account was used to install Oracle 
9iFS.
5-4 Installation Guide



Setup Oracle 9iFS to Support Oracle Enterprise Manager Automation
1. Open the User Manager (Start-->Administrative Tools (Common)-->User 
Manager). The Windows NT User Manager (or User Manager for Domains for 
Windows NT Server) displays.

2. Select User Rights… from the Policies menu. The User Rights Policy screen 
displays:

3. Click the Show Advanced User Rights checkbox, located in the lower-left corner 
of the display, to select it.

4. Select “Logon as batch job” from the drop-down menu of rights.

5. Click the Add… button.

6. Add the user account that was used to install Oracle 9iFS, typically 
Administrator or other user account from the Administrators group.

7. Click OK to close the dialog. 

8. Click OK to save the change and exit the User Rights Policy dialog.

Enable "Logon as batch job" Rights on Windows 2000 Machine
These instructions presume the Administrator account was used to install Oracle 
9iFS.

1. Open the Control Panel (Start-->Settings-->Control Panel). 

2. Double-click the Administrative Tools control panel.

3. Double-click the Local Security Policy tool to display the Local SecuritySettings 
window:

4. Double-click the "Log on as batch job” right to display the settings dialog.

5. Click the Add… button to display a list of users and groups. 

6. Add the user account that was used to install Oracle 9iFS, typically 
Administrator or other user account from the Administrators group.

7. Scroll through the list, selecting the users and groups to which want to give 
access by clicking on the name. 

8. Click the Add button; the user or group name displays in the lower portion of 
the dialog box. 

Click the OK when you have finished. The window closes. Continue clicking OK 
until the dialogs are all closed and your changes are saved.
Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Manager 5-5



Setup Oracle 9iFS to Support Oracle Enterprise Manager Automation
Run the ifsomssetup Batch File
From the Windows NT or Windows 2000 command prompt, navigate to the 
%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\bin directory and run the batch file as follows:

ifsomssetup <oem_repos_schema_name> <schema_password> <oem_tns_service_name>

■ OEM repository schema name and schema password  are the name and 
password of the existing OEM repository schema.

■ OEM repository TNS name is the local TNS name (Service Name) for the OEM 
repository database.

If you created a new OEM repository schema and OMS by following  "Task 8: 
Prepare Middle-tier Machine or Oracle9i Home" in Chapter 2, "Pre-installation," 
enter the values you specified during the Enterprise Manager Configuration 
Assistant (emca)  wizard. The Service Name is the name of the database instance.

When ifsomssetup runs successfully, the console displays something like the 
following:

..10%..20%...100%

After running ifsomssetup, restart Oracle Management Server as described in 
Table 4–1 in Chapter 4–1 on page 4-2.

See Chapter 2, "Administering an Oracle 9iFS Domain" in the Oracle 9iFS Setup and 
Administration Guide for complete details about administering Oracle 9iFS.
5-6 Installation Guide



Upgrading from a Previous Version of Ora
6

Upgrading from a Previous Version of

Oracle 9iFS

This chapter describes upgrading to Oracle 9iFS from a previous version of the 
product. Topics include:

■ Upgrade Considerations

■ Pre-Installation Tasks for Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS

■ Installation of Oracle 9iFS

Upgrade Considerations
Upgrading involves installing and configuring new versions of the Oracle database 
and the Oracle Internet File System software. The version of the Oracle database 
you must install depends on the version of Oracle Internet File System you are 
upgrading. 

You must upgrade your 8.1.7 database to 8.1.7.2 or move to the Oracle9i database 
before upgrading to the Oracle 9iFS software. See "Task 4: Install (or Upgrade to) 
Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database" in Chapter 2, "Pre-installation" for the required 
software components.

The tasks you must perform when configuring Oracle 9iFS depend on whether or 
not Oracle Text is enabled in the version of Oracle iFS from which you are 
upgrading. If you are upgrading from a version which is not Oracle Text-enabled to 
an Oracle Text-enabled version, the index is created but not populated during the 
configuration process. You must populate the index in a post-configuration step. 
See "Post-installation Tasks for Upgrades Only" in Chapter 4, "Post-installation"
cle 9iFS 6-1



Pre-Installation Tasks for Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS
Pre-Installation Tasks for Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 
9iFS

There are three pre-installation tasks:

■ Task 1: Back Up the Existing Database

■ Task 2: Upgrade the Existing Database to Oracle9i or Oracle 8.1.7.2

■ Task 3: Stop Oracle iFS Processes

Task 1: Back Up the Existing Database
Perform a full backup of your existing Oracle database before attempting to 
upgrade or install either the Oracle9i database or Oracle 9iFS. A full backup ensures 
that you can recover from errors encountered during new installation processes.

This backup should be taken with the database shut down cleanly. If you use 
SHUTDOWN IMMEDIATE or SHUTDOWN ABORT to force users off the system, 
be sure to restart the database in restricted mode, and then shut it down with 
normal priority. See the Oracle9i Administrator’s Guide or Oracle9i Backup and 
Recovery for more information.

Oracle installation log files are stored in the following directory:

c:\Program Files\Oracle\Inventory\logs\

You should back up these log files also.

Task 2: Upgrade the Existing Database to Oracle9i or Oracle 8.1.7.2
If you have a previous version of the Oracle8i database, you will need to upgrade to 
either the Oracle9i release or to 8.1.7.2. 

Upgrading to the Oracle9i Database
Refer to the Oracle database server documentation for complete instructions, but 
briefly, the process of upgrading to the Oracle9i database is as follows:

1. Install the Oracle9i database in a new ORACLE_HOME. Make sure to also install 
the Oracle Database Migration Assistant (ODMA).

2. Use the Oracle Home Selector (Start-->Oracle Installation Products-->Home 
Selector) to select the new Oracle home.
6-2 Installation Guide



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
3. Migrate the Oracle 8.1.7 database instance to the Oracle 9.0.1 instance using 
ODMA. For more information on using the ODMA, see the Oracle9i 
Administrator’s Guide.

Upgrading to the Oracle 8.1.7.2 Database
Refer to the Oracle 8.1.7.2 upgrade instructions.

Task 3: Stop Oracle iFS Processes
Before installing Oracle 9iFS, you must stop all protocol servers, as well as the 
HTTP Server (powered by Apache). Otherwise, the ports will be busy when you 
run the Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant.

1. Run the ifsstop batch file from the Windows NT/2000 command prompt. 
Depending on the version of Oracle Internet File System you are running, the 
script will be located in %ORACLE_HOME%\ifs\bin or in %ORACLE_
HOME%\ifs1.1\bin (if you installed using the default paths).

2. Stop the "Oracle<oracle_home>HTTPServer" service using the control panel.

■ On Windows 2000 machines, go to Start-->Settings-->Control 
Panel-->Administration Tools-->Services.

■ On Windows NT machines, go to Start-->Settings-->Control Panel-->Services.

Installation of Oracle 9iFS
You should install Oracle 9iFS in the Oracle home where the Oracle9i database was 
installed. For more information, see Chapter 3, "Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software".

1. Run the Oracle Universal Installer, as described in Chapter 3, "Installing the 
Oracle 9iFS Software". The Oracle Universal Installer automatically launches the 
Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant.
Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS 6-3



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
Figure 6–1 Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant

The Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant is a wizard that allows you to specify 
Oracle 9iFS configuration parameters. Make your desired selections and click the 
Next button to continue.

If you click the Cancel button at any time, configuration is stopped and can be run 
at a later time. If you choose to configure Oracle 9iFS at a later time, or if you want 
to re-configure Oracle 9iFS, run the ifsconfig batch file found in the following 
directory:

%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\bin

To monitor the Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant as it progresses, you can watch 
the log detailing the configuration process is written to the following file:

%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\log\IfsConfigOut.log

1. Read the Welcome page, then click the Next button to begin the configuration 
process.

2. On the Select Oracle Database page, choose the "Complete 9iFS Configuration."
6-4 Installation Guide



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
Figure 6–2 Select Oracle Database Page

3. Specify the TNS Service Name that corresponds to the database Oracle 9iFS will 
use, even if the database and Oracle 9iFS will be on a single machine.

Enter the following information:

Table 6–1 Oracle Database Login Parameters

4. Click the Next button to verify the database connection. A dialog box displays 
the progress of the following verifications:

Note: You must have a database running Oracle 8.1.7.2 (or higher) 
or Oracle9i to install the Oracle 9iFS product.

Parameter Description

TNS Service Name Used to identify the database server you want to use for 
Oracle 9iFS. 

SYS Password Password for the ’SYS’ database account. Default is 
change_on_install.
Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS 6-5



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
Figure 6–3 Testing Oracle Configuration

If an error occurs, you will not be able to continue until you correct the 
problem.

5. On the Create/Reuse Schema page, select "Reuse an existing Oracle 9iFS 
schema" and click Next.

Figure 6–4 Create/Reuse Schema Page

6. On the Select Oracle 9iFS Schema page, select the old schema you want to 
upgrade and enter its password. Then click Next. 
6-6 Installation Guide



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
Figure 6–5 Select  Oracle 9iFS Schema Page

7. On the Oracle 9iFS Tablespaces page, choose the tablespaces. Only the required 
tablespace(s) will display.

Figure 6–6 Oracle 9iFS Tablespaces Page
Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS 6-7



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
8. Click Next. 

9. If Oracle Text is installed and enabled on this schema or Oracle Text is not 
installed, the Oracle 9iFS page displays. Continue with Step 11.

If Oracle Text is installed, but has not been enabled, the Enable Oracle Text page 
displays.

Figure 6–7 Enable Oracle Text Page

10. If you don’t want to enable Oracle Text, select No and click Next. Continue with 
Step 11.

Or:

If you want to enable Oracle Text, select Yes and click Next. 

Note: Once you have enabled Oracle Text for an Oracle 9iFS 
schema, it cannot be disabled.
6-8 Installation Guide



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
11. On the Oracle 9iFS Processes page, identify the components you want to run on 
the local machine and the ports on which the selected processes should listen.

Figure 6–8 Oracle 9iFS Processes Page

Table 6–2 Oracle 9iFS Process Descriptions

Note: When upgrading from a version that is not Oracle 
Text-enabled to an Oracle Text-enabled version, the index is 
created, but not populated, during the configuration process. To 
populate the index, follow the procedure outlined in "Re-populate 
the Oracle Text Index" in Chapter 4, "Post-installation".

Process Description

Local host name The hostname of the machine where Oracle 9iFS is being 
configured. You only need to change this if you have more 
than one network interface on your computer (for example, 
two Ethernet cards connected to different networks).
Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS 6-9



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
Selection of the Oracle 9iFS Protocol Servers causes the Protocol Server Options 
page to display.

Figure 6–9 Protocol Server Options Page

 

You can retain the default port numbers or change them. If you change the main 
port for the NFS protocol server, you must also change the mount server point.

Run Domain Controller Configures the Oracle 9iFS Domain Controller to run on this 
machine.  Only one Domain Controller should run in each 
domain.

Run Node Configures an Oracle 9iFS node, with agents or protocol 
servers or both) servers to run on this machine.

Run Oracle 9iFS System 
Agents

Configures all the Oracle 9iFS system agents to run on this 
machine. Agents must run on only one node in the domain.

Run Oracle 9iFS 
Protocol Servers

Configures the Oracle 9iFS protocol server to run on this 
machine. The Protocol Server Options page will display for 
you to enter the ports for all the protocol servers in the 
domain. 

Run HTTP Node Configures another node to run the Oracle 9iFS DAV server 
for HTTP and WebDAV access on this machine.

Process Description
6-10 Installation Guide



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
12. On the Document Content page, select the default character set and indexing 
language to use when storing documents in Oracle 9iFS. Then click Next.

These default values are used when clients do not specify a language or 
character set for documents being transferred to Oracle 9iFS. The default 
character set is also used by non-Unicode enabled protocol servers, such as FTP 
and WebDAV, to determine the character set that these protocol servers use.

Oracle recommends using UTF8 as the document character set for full 
multi-language functionality with Oracle 9iFS. Specifying a different database 
character set may limit functionality, such as not being able to search on 
document content in all languages, not being able to view the Web interface in 
all languages, etc.

Customers who only need single-language Japanese functionality should use 
the document character set of UTF8, JA16SJIS, or JA16EUC. For single-language 
Korean functionality, use UTF8 or KO16KSC5601. For single-language Chinese 
functionality, use UTF8, ZHS16CGB231280, ZHS16GBK, ZHT32EUC, 
ZHT16BIG5, ZHT32TRIS, or AL24UTFFSS. 

Customers who need single-byte language functionality only may use UTF8 or 
any of the single-byte character sets supported by the database.

For more information, see the section on "Multi_Lexer" in the Oracle9i Oracle 
Text Reference Guide.
Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS 6-11



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
Figure 6–10 Document Content Page

13. On the Begin Oracle 9iFS Configuration page, click the Configure button to 
begin the Oracle 9iFS configuration process.

Figure 6–11 Begin Oracle 9iFS Configuration Page
6-12 Installation Guide



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
Once you have started the configuration process, a progress window appears.  
If an error occurs, check the following log file for more information:

%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\log\IfsConfigOut.log

A dialog box appears noting that configuration was successfully completed and 
identifies the post-installation steps required.

Figure 6–12 Oracle 9iFS Configuration Complete Dialog

Consult the section "Tasks Required After Configuration Completes" in 
Chapter 4, "Post-installation" before performing the steps mentioned in the 
dialog, and pay particular attention to "Post-installation Tasks for Upgrades 
Only" on page 4-17.

14. Click OK.

15. On the End Installation page, click the Exit button to quit the Oracle Universal 
Installer. Click Yes when prompted again to exit.

Note: The ifssetup batch file in the %ORACLE_
HOME%\9ifs\bin directory runs automatically as part of the 
configuration.
Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS 6-13



Installation of Oracle 9iFS
6-14 Installation Guide



Client Packages Insta
7

Client Packages Installation

This chapter describes installation of the client packages used with Oracle 9iFS. 
Various clients are provided for administrators and end users. Topics include:

■ Installing the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities

■ Accessing Oracle 9iFS through HTTP

■ Registering the Oracle 9iFS Portlet with Oracle Portal

■ Installing the Oracle 9iFS FileSync Component

■ Installing the Command Line Client Utilities

■ NFS Client Configuration

Installing the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities
The Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities provides users with Microsoft Windows clients 
access to content management features such as check-in/check-out and versioning.

The Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities installation package is loaded into the Oracle 
9iFS server, in the /ifs/clients/winui directory. To access this directory from a 

Note: Installing the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities is not required 
to connect to Oracle 9iFS through Microsoft Windows. This 
installation only adds some dialogs and menu options that are not 
part of a standard Microsoft Windows configuration. Without these 
utilities, users still have the ability to map to Oracle 9iFS as a 
network drive or browse to it using Network Neighborhood.
llation 7-1



Installing the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities
Windows client, users can map a network drive using SMB or use the Network 
Neighborhood. They can also access this directory using FTP.

To install the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities, users should follow these steps:

1. Save and exit all Windows applications.

2. Locate the Setup.exe file in the /ifs/clients/winui/ directory.

3. Double-click to run the Setup.exe program, or run it from the Run command 
in the Start Menu.

4. Follow all instructions and accept the defaults unless your system administrator 
tells you otherwise.

By default, the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities are installed in the following 
directory:

C:\Program Files\Oracle\iFS

Three required Microsoft components will be installed if they are not already on 
your system:

a. Windows Sockets Version 2 (WinSock2)—All Windows platforms after 
Windows 95 should already have WinSock2 preinstalled with the operating 
system. The Oracle 9iFS Installer will install WinSock2 on Windows 95 
clients that do not already have it.

b. Common Control 4.0 Upgrade—If your system does not have Microsoft 
Common Control 4.0, the Oracle 9iFS Installer will install the upgrade. You 
must select "Yes" when you are asked for whether or not you want to 
upgrade.

c. HTML Help 4.0—If your system does not have Microsoft HTML Help 4.0, 
the Oracle 9iFS Installer will install it. You must select "Yes" when you are 
prompted to upgrade in order to access the help for Oracle 9iFS Windows 
Utilities properly.

Note: Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities will prompt users to deinstall 
any existing version of the utilities. Users must re-boot their PC 
after deinstallation and before installing Oracle 9iFS Windows 
Utilities.
7-2 Installation Guide



Registering the Oracle 9iFS Portlet with Oracle Portal
5. After you install the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities, you must restart the 
machine.

Once you’ve installed the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities, the Windows Explorer 
File menu and the Windows Explorer context menu (right-click menu) will 
include utilities for advanced Oracle 9iFS features. To view the context menu, 
right-click a file or folder on an Oracle 9iFS drive.

Accessing Oracle 9iFS through HTTP
To access Oracle 9iFS through HTTP, use the following URL:

http://<server-name>:<port-number>/ifs/files

This URL is required for the following:

■ Access through a web browser.

■ Access through the DAV applications, such as Web Folders.

■ Access or connection to the server using the FileSync feature.

Registering the Oracle 9iFS Portlet with Oracle Portal
The Oracle 9iFS portlet is a Portal component that gives users a summary of 
information about their Oracle 9iFS data.  On the portlet, users can see their quotas, 
initiate a search, list documents or folders, and upload documents.  The portlet links 
to the Oracle 9iFS Web interface.  

Oracle Portal administrators can add the Oracle 9iFS portlet to their own 
installation of Oracle Portal, by registering it as a Web Provider on the portal:

1. On the portal, click the Administer tab.

2. In the Provider portlet, click the Add a Portlet Provider link.

3. Fill out the form to create a Web Provider.

Parameter Value

Name 9iFS

Display Name Oracle 9iFS

Timeout 100
Client Packages Installation 7-3



Registering the Oracle 9iFS Portlet with Oracle Portal
4. Click OK.

For more instructions on adding the portlet to a portal page see the Oracle Portal 
documentation.

Figure 7–1 The Oracle 9iFS Portlet

Timeout Message 9iFS portlet timedout

Implementation Style Web

Register on Remote Node No

Provider Login 
Frequency

Once per User Session

URL http://<hostname>:<port>/ifs/portlet

Web provider in the same 
cookie domain as the 
portal

Do not check the checkbox.

Parameter Value
7-4 Installation Guide



Installing the Command Line Client Utilities
Installing the Oracle 9iFS FileSync Component
The FileSync component provides users with a restricted disconnected client for 
Oracle 9iFS. This component is only installable on a Windows client PC. To install 
the FileSync component, users execute the Setup.exe self-installing file located in 
the /ifs/clients/filesync directory in an Oracle 9iFS repository. They can 
access this file using SMB, WebFolders, or the Web interface. The steps for users to 
follow are:

1. Download the Setup.exe file from /ifs/clients/filesync onto your PC 
and execute the file. This will install the FileSync component on your local PC.

2. Click the Oracle 9iFS FileSync program icon, which is on your Start -> Programs 
program listing.

Refer to the online Help facility for details on using FileSync.

Installing the Command Line Client Utilities
The Oracle 9iFS Command Line Client Utilities are available on any machine where 
Oracle 9iFS has been installed. They can also be installed on a Solaris client or a PC, 
or by copying a directory from the Oracle 9iFS server to a directory on your local 
machine.

You can map a network drive using SMB or use the Network Neighborhood on 
your local machine to access these directories. You can also access these directories 
using FTP.

Note: In some instances, the conflict resolution screen will have 
only the Skip option enabled.  This indicates a conflict that FileSync 
does not know how to resolve.  For example, a file may have been 
renamed on the client, while the same file on the server may have 
been deleted because its parent folder was removed.  Syncing this 
file must be postponed in order for all your other files to be synced 
normally; this is what the Skip option enables you to do.

Note: You do not need to perform any of the following tasks if 
you are not installing the Command Line Utilities on a separate 
client machine.
Client Packages Installation 7-5



Installing the Command Line Client Utilities
To install the Oracle 9iFS Command Line Utilities:

1. Change to the directory on your local machine into which you want to place the 
Command Line Utilities. For example, on a Windows client machine:

c:\cd cmdline

2. Using the Windows NT/2000 client  or FTP software, map a network drive the 
Oracle 9iFS server. The specific location depends on the client:

■ For a Solaris client, change the directory to /ifs/clients/cmdline/unix. 

■ For a PC client, change the directory to /ifs/clients/cmdline/win32.

3. Copy the contents of the appropriate platform directory for your machine to 
your local directory; for example, c:\cmdline in the example above.

4. Edit the following parameters in the ifscmdline.sh or ifscmdline.bat 
file. If you are using a Windows client, use WordPad to save the formatting.

■ IFS_CMD_CLASSPATH—The location of the cmdlineutils.jar file. Set to 
the path on the local machine; for example, 
c:\cmdline\cmdlineutils.jar in the example.

■ IFS_COOKIE_DIRECTORY—The session information for the Command 
Line Client Utilities is maintained in the IfsCookie file, which is 
generated each time a user logs in. This variable specifies where this file 
should be placed on the local system. If this variable is not set, the 
IfsCookie file will be saved into the current working directory.

■ JRE_CMD—The location of either the JDK binary. For example, 
C:\jdk1.2.2\bin\java.

■ IFS_CUP_SERVER—Set this variable to the server where the Command 
Line Utility Protocol Server (CUP) is running, for example, 
ifstestmachine. This variable must be set when running the Command 
Line Utilities on a client machine since the Command Line Utility Protocol 
Server (CUP) will not be locally available.

■ IFS_CUP_PORT—All Oracle 9iFS commands access the CUP using the 
default port, 4180. If the CUP server is started on a port other than 4180, this 
variable must be set to that port number. For example, if you start the CUP 
on port 4182, this variable must be set to 4182.

For more information on the Command Line Utilities, see the Oracle Internet File 
System Setup and Administration Guide.
7-6 Installation Guide



NFS Client Configuration
NFS Client Configuration
The Network File System (NFS) protocol is used to provide file sharing between a 
client machine and a server machine across a network. The NFS protocol is a 
standard protocol widely used for file sharing on UNIX platforms. Although used 
primarily on UNIX platforms, the NFS protocol is designed to be operating 
system-independent and implementations of the NFS protocol exist for other 
platforms, such as Windows. This section describes how to install NFS clients for 
the various platforms.

Solaris 2.7, 2.8
If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is running as the primary NFS server on the host, then 
a standard mount command can be used to mount Oracle 9iFS. 

Syntax:

    mount <host>:<pathname> <mount_point> 

Example:

    mount ifsserver:home /data/ifs 

If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is not the primary NFS server on the host, then the 
port number for the Oracle 9iFS NFS server must be explicitly specified. Either of 
the following two commands can be used to mount a secondary iFS server. 

Syntax:

    mount -o port=4049,public <host>:<pathname> <mount_point> 

Example:

    mount -o port=4049,public ifsserver:home /data/ifs 

Syntax:

    mount nfs://<host>:4049/<pathname> <mount_point> 

Example: 

    mount nfs://ifsserver:4049/home /data/ifs 
Client Packages Installation 7-7



NFS Client Configuration
Red Hat Linux 6.2
If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is running as the primary NFS server on the host, then 
a standard mount command can be used to mount Oracle 9iFS. 

Syntax:

    mount <host>:<pathname> <mount_point> 

Example: 

    mount ifsserver:home /data/ifs 

If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is not the primary NFS server on the host, then the 
port number for the Oracle 9iFS NFS server and the Oracle 9iFS Mount server must 
be explicitly specified. The following command can be used to mount a secondary 
Oracle 9iFS server. 

Syntax: 

    mount -o port=4049,mountport=4048 <host>:<pathname> <mount_point> 

Example: 

    mount -o port=4049,mountport=4048 ifsserver:home /data/ifs 

Hummingbird NFS Maestro 7.0
Before using the Hummingbird NFS Maestro client to access the Oracle 9iFS NFS 
server, you will need to check that the NFS Maestro client is properly configured. 

Configuring Hummingbird NFS Maestro
1. From the Control Panel, bring up the Network settings.

2. Find NFS Maestro Client and display its properties. The precise steps for 
locating the NFS Maestro Client properties will vary depending upon whether 
you are on Windows 98, Windows NT or Windows 2000. The Hummingbird 
NFS Maestro Client Properties dialog will be displayed:
7-8 Installation Guide



NFS Client Configuration
Figure 7–2 Hummingbird NFS Maestro Client Properties

3. Set the Default Authentication to System/UNIX. This is the only authentication 
method supported by the Oracle 9iFS NFS server. 

4. Set the Default Filename Case to Preserve Case. 

5. Set the Miscellaneous values as follows: 

■ DOS-style sharing - This should normally be set to indicate that NFS 
Maestro should simulate DOS-style file sharing. DOS-style file sharing 
support requires that the HCLNFSD daemon be running on the NFS server 
machine. If the HCLNFSD daemon is not running on the NFS server 
machine you will notice a delay in accessing files on the NFS server. In this 
case, you should uncheck the DOS-style sharing box. 

■ UNIX lock manager - The Oracle 9iFS NFS server is not compatible with the 
UNIX lock manager (NLM). Do not check this box. 

■ CD-ROM - This is used when the shared directory is a CD-ROM or a 
read-only file system. Do not check this box. 

■ Use TCP - Check this box if you want to use TCP instead of UDP for the 
connection to the NFS server. Note: A TCP connection will always use the 
standard NFS port (2049). Do not check this box if the Oracle 9iFS NFS 
server is running on an alternate port. 
Client Packages Installation 7-9



NFS Client Configuration
6. Select the Properties button for System/UNIX authentication to display the 
Location of the Authentication Server dialog (Figure 7–3). 

Figure 7–3 Location of the Authentication Server

7. Enter the location of the authentication server and click OK. NFS Maestro 
requires an authentication server to validate that the username and password 
used when linking to an NFS server is a valid Unix username and password. 

NFS Maestro will first try to access an authentication server on the NFS server 
machine. If an authentication server is not running on the NFS server machine, 
NFS Maestro will try to use the default authentication server. Check with your 
system administrator to determine if you will need to specify a default 
authentication server. 

Linking an NFS Directory Using the NFS Maestro Network Access Tool
1. From the NFS Maestro folder, start the NFS Network Access tool. The NFS 

Network Access dialog displays (Figure 7–4). 
7-10 Installation Guide



NFS Client Configuration
Figure 7–4 NFS Network Access Dialog

2. Enter the host name of the Oracle 9iFS NFS server and the pathname in the 
Network Path field using the following format: \\<host>\<pathname>. 

3. In the Authentication Details area, enter the Unix username and password used 
to access the Oracle 9iFS NFS server. The System/UNIX Authentication choice 
should be selected as the Authentication Protocol. 

4. The Miscellaneous values should be set as follows: 

■ DOS-style sharing - Normally, this option should be set to indicate that NFS 
Maestro should simulate DOS-style file sharing. DOS-style file sharing 
support requires that the HCLNFSD daemon be running on the NFS server 
machine. If the HCLNFSD daemon is not running on the NFS server 
machine you will notice a delay in accessing files on the NFS server. In this 
case, you should uncheck the DOS-style sharing box. 

■ UNIX lock manager - The Oracle 9iFS NFS server is not compatible with the 
UNIX lock manager (NLM). Do not check this box. 

■ CD-ROM - This is used when the shared directory is a CD-ROM or a 
read-only file system. Do not check this box. 
Client Packages Installation 7-11



NFS Client Configuration
5. Select the Advanced button to bring up the Advanced Connection Properties 
dialog (Figure 7–5). 

Figure 7–5 Advanced Connection Properties Dialog

6.  For Filename Case, select Preserve Case. 

7. If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is running as a secondary NFS server, change the 
NFS Port number from the standard port (2049) to the alternate port number 
that the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is using.  

8. If you want to use a TCP instead of a UDP connection to the NFS server, check 
the Use TCP box. Note: A TCP connection will always use the standard NFS 
port (2049). Do not check this box if the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is running on an 
alternate port. 

Linking an NFS Directory Using the Command Line
If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is running as the primary NFS server on the host, then 
the following NFS Maestro nfs link command can be used to mount Oracle 9iFS. 

Syntax: 

    nfs link <drive>: \\<host>\<pathname> <username> 

Example: 

    nfs link n: \\ifsserver\home scott 
7-12 Installation Guide



NFS Client Configuration
If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is not the primary NFS server on the host, then the 
port number for the Oracle 9iFS NFS server must be explicitly specified.  The 
following command can be used to mount a secondary Oracle 9iFS server. 

Syntax: 

    nfs link <drive>: \\<host>\<pathname> <username> /n:<port_number> 

Example: 

    nfs link n: \\ifsserver\home scott /n:4049 

If no other options are specified, the nfs link command will use the default values 
configured for the NFS Maestro Client. If the NFS Maestro Client has not been 
configured for Oracle 9iFS, the following options can be used to set the proper 
values for the Oracle 9iFS NFS server. 

■ /L:s - Use DOS style sharing. This requires an HCLNFSD daemon running on 
the NFS server machine. 

■ /L: - Do not use locking. Use this value if an HCLNFSD daemon is not 
available. 

■ /M:p - Preserve case of filenames 

■ /A:u - Use System/UNIX authentication 

■ /T - Use a TCP connection instead of a UDP connection (optional). Note: A TCP 
connection will always use the standard NFS port (2049). Do not use this option 
if the iFS NFS server is running on an alternate port. 

Troubleshooting

Mount reports 'NFS service not responding.' 
Check that the correct host name and port number are specified and that the Oracle 
9iFS NFS server is running. 

Mount reports 'Permission denied.' 
Check that the host name and pathname are correctly specified. Also check that the 
correct port is specified for the Oracle 9iFS NFS server. If the Oracle 9iFS NFS server 
is not on the standard port number then the 'public' option must be specified on 
Solaris and the mount port must be specified on Linux. Note: The 'public' option      
is not supported in Solaris 2.6. 
Client Packages Installation 7-13



NFS Client Configuration
The NFS Maestro client appears to hang. 
If you are using DOS-style sharing and the hclnfsd daemon is not running on the 
server machine, or you are using UNIX lock manager, the NFS Maestro client will 
appear to hang or respond very slowly. Uncheck the DOS-style sharing and UNIX 
lock manager options or specify '/L:' on the command line. 

From a command prompt, enter the command ’nfs use’. This will list your current 
NFS Maestro mapped drives and their parameters. Check that the locking 
parameter is ’/L:’.

NFS Maestro reports 'Network Timeout or HCLNFSD/PCNFSD not running on 
Host.' 
NFS Maestro was unable to connect to the authentication server. Check with the 
system administrator if the hclnfsd daemon is running or check if the default      
authentication server is specified correctly. Also, see the troubleshooting section for 
"NFS Maestro reports 'Bad Network Name.'"

NFS Maestro reports 'Authorization Error.' 
The username and password may have been specified incorrectly. Make sure that a 
Unix username and password which are valid on the authentication server are 
specified. 

NFS Maestro reports 'Bad Network Name.' 
Check that the host name and pathname are correctly specified. If these are correctly 
specified, then use the NFS Maestro Rpcinfo tools to check if the NFS server, 
program number 100003, is running on the host. If Rpcinfo does not show an NFS 
server running on the host, check with the system administrator to see if the NFS 
server is running.

NFS Maestro 'nfs link' command hangs. 
Check that the correct host name and port number are specified and that the Oracle 
9iFS NFS server is running. 

NFS Maestro reports 'Access denied by server.' 
Check that the correct port number is being used for the Oracle 9iFS NFS server. 
Note: A TCP connection will always use the standard NFS port (2049). Do not use 
this option if the Oracle 9iFS NFS server is running on an alternate port. 
7-14 Installation Guide



Troublesho
8

Troubleshooting

This chapter describes common installation problems and solutions.

■ Troubleshooting Installation Problems

■ Troubleshooting Oracle Enterprise Manager Problems

■ When to Contact Oracle Support Services

Troubleshooting Installation Problems
This section contains information to assist with installation errors and problem 
diagnosis. The <drive>:\Program Files\Oracle\Inventory\logs\ 
installActions.log file records any errors encountered during installation. The 
%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\log\IfsConfigOut.log file records errors encountered 
during Oracle 9iFS configuration.

Classpath Failures
If you receive the "classpath verification fails" message when you run the 
Configuration Assistant, the Configuration Assistant has looked through the 
installed ORACLE_HOME and tried to locate the required libraries. If they are 
missing, the Configuration Assistant will not allow the Oracle 9iFS configuration to 
proceed.

If the ojsp.jar and servlet.jar files are missing, the Oracle HTTP Server (powered by 
Apache) was not installed correctly in the ORACLE_HOME where Oracle 9iFS was 
installed. The HTTP Server is a required component of Oracle 9iFS.

If the translator.zip file is missing, Oracle JServer was not installed correctly in the 
ORACLE_HOME where Oracle 9iFS was installed. translator.zip contains the 
oting 8-1



Troubleshooting Installation Problems
Oracle SQLJ library. The Oracle loadjava utility requires it, and Oracle 9iFS requires 
the loadjava utility. 

To fix this problem, reinstall the Oracle database. Make sure to use Oracle 8.1.7.2 or 
Oracle9i, and select a "typical" installation. This should install all required 
components.

Common Installation Errors
Most installation errors usually involve failure to carefully follow pre-installation 
instructions. The following table describes some common installation problems, 
what may have caused them, and what you should do to correct the problem.

Problem Probable Cause Corrective Action

Error messages regarding 
DBMS_JAVA package 
during Oracle configuration 
test process (Oracle 9iFS 
Configuration Assistant).

Oracle JServer package not 
correctly installed or 
running.

Query the Oracle database for the package name 
as described on "Task 6: Ensure that JServer is 
Installed in the Database" on page 2-9 and install 
it if necessary. See the Oracle9i Installation and 
Administration documentation for complete 
details.

Error in creating or 
upgrading database objects

Database not running or 
available, or the Listener not 
running.

Start the database or listener prior to database 
actions. 

Database-related Installer 
error messages

Starting installation without 
the database running.

Attempting to configure 
Oracle 9iFS without correctly 
configuring Oracle Text.

Start database prior to installation and check the 
tnsnames.ora and listener.ora files. 

Permission problems 
during installation

Attempting to install as the 
wrong user.

Check permissions on the file system the 
installation is attempting to write to.

Install Oracle 9iFS as the same user who installed 
Oracle9i on the machine.

Oracle 9iFS servers fail due 
to insufficient database 
resources

Values in init<sid>.ora 
are too low.

Check the %ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\log directory 
for the log file of the failed server. Edit the 
init<sid>.ora file, but provide larger values.

Out of database cursors 
written to the log file: 
%ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\ 
log\Node.log

Values of the open_
cursors in the 
init<sid>.ora are too 
low.

Edit the init<sid>.ora file, but provide a 
larger value for open_cursors.

Server is slow Tuning needs to be done. See the "Chapter 9: Oracle 9iFS Troubleshooting 
and Performance Information" in the Oracle 
Internet File System Setup and Administration Guide.
8-2 Installation Guide



Troubleshooting Installation Problems
Cannot search on document 
contents after upgrading 
the Oracle Internet File 
System schema from 
version 1.0 or version 1.1.

Oracle9i Text index was not 
re-populated.

See Chapter 6, "Upgrading from a Previous Version 
of Oracle 9iFS" for more information.

Problem Probable Cause Corrective Action
Troubleshooting 8-3



Troubleshooting Installation Problems
iFSConfig hangs during 
"Verifying Oracle9i Text" 
phase.

ctxhx is misconfigured and is 
spinning.

1. Using Windows Task Manager, check your 
operating system processes to verify that 
ctxhx is using more than 80% of a CPU and 
does not complete within a minute.

2. Kill the ctxhx process.

3. Rerun iFSConfig.

4. If that does not solve the problem, then test 
ctxhx independently of iFSConfig by issuing 
these two single lines:

cd %ORACLE_HOME%\ctx\bin
ctxhx %ORACLE_
HOME%\adm\sql\ifsctxtest.doc test.html

5. If this fails, contact Oracle Support.

6. If this succeeds, then test VerifyContext 
independently of iFSConfig. 

■Create a temporary table with a BLOB 
column.

■Create an Oracle9i Text index on that 
BLOB column.

■Put a simple Microsoft Word document 
into the BLOB column. 

■Synchronize the Oracle9i Text index.

■Query for the document content.

Test VerifyContext by issuing these two 
single lines:

cd %ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\bin
ifsenv $IFS_JRE -classpath $IFS_BASE_
CLASSPATH 
oracle.ifs.tools.VerifyContext sys 
change_on_install %ORACLE_
HOME%\9ifs\admin\sql\ifsctxtest.doc 

[and if the database is on a separate 
machine, supply the optional JDBC connect 
string, such as:

 jdbc:oracle:oci8:@myTNSalias]

7. Examine the output of VerifyContext to 
determine the source of the error.

Problem Probable Cause Corrective Action
8-4 Installation Guide



Troubleshooting Oracle Enterprise Manager Problems
Troubleshooting Oracle Enterprise Manager Problems
Problem Probable Cause Corrective Action

Cannot start the Oracle 
9iFS domain using 
Oracle Enterprise 
Manager Console.

Appropriate Windows 
NT/2000 access privileges 
for Oracle 9iFS not set.

Give IFS the "Logon as batch job" privilege. See "Setting 
Up Oracle Enterprise Manager" on page 5-1 for more 
information.

Cannot discover Oracle 
9iFS targets (Oracle 
9iFS Domain 
Controllers and Oracle 
9iFS Nodes) in Oracle 
Enterprise Manager 
Console

Oracle Intelligent Agents on 
the hosts of those Oracle 
9iFS targets are not running 
or didn't discover the 
targets. Oracle Enterprise 
Manager hasn't refreshed 
for those hosts

Before running the Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant, 
as one of the pre-installation tasks, configure an Oracle 
Enterprise Manager repository via %ORACLE_
HOME%\bin\emca. Refer to "Task 8: Prepare Middle-tier 
Machine or Oracle9i Home" in Chapter 2, 
"Pre-installation".

After you run the Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant, 
as a post-installation task: 

1. Start/Restart the Oracle9i Intelligent Agents on all 
the hosts of the Oracle 9iFS domain by using the 
Windows NT/2000 Services control panel. 

2. Check whether the IAs have discovered the Oracle 
9iFS targets. Check %ORACLE_
HOME%\network\agent\services.ora. You 
should find the entry for the Oracle 9iFS Domain 
Controller if you configured an Oracle 9iFS Domain 
Controller on that host and the entries for all the 
Oracle 9iFS nodes (except HttpNode) that you 
configured on that host. You should see entries for 
oracle_sysman_ifs and oracle_sysman_
ifs_node in the services.ora file.

3. Check to see that these files exist:

%ORACLE_HOME%\network\agent\config\ifs.ora
%ORACLE_HOME%\network\agent\config\ifs.tcl

Check to see if %ORACLE_
HOME%\sysman\config\OEMClient.properti
es contains entries for ifs. If there are no entries for 
ifs, run the ifsoemsetup batch file.

You can also try running %ORACLE_
HOME%\9ifs\bin\ifsoemappsetup.

4. Open the Oracle9i Enterprise Manager Console.

oemapp console

Use the Discovery Wizard to discover or refresh all 
the hosts of the Oracle 9iFS domain.
Troubleshooting 8-5



When to Contact Oracle Support Services
When to Contact Oracle Support Services
Before calling Oracle Support Services:

❏ Verify your software, database, and environment configurations match those 
contained in Chapter 2, "Pre-installation".

❏ Be prepared with your CSI number (if applicable) or full contact details, 
including any special project information, complete release numbers of Oracle 
9iFS and associated products, operating system name and version number.

❏ Make note of error code numbers and a full description of the issue, including:

■ What did or did not happen? 

For example, the command used and result obtained.

■ When did it happen?

For example, during peak system load, or after a certain command, or after 
an Operating System upgrade.

■ Where did it happen?

For example, on the database machine or on the Oracle 9iFS machine.

■ What is the extent of the problem?

For example, production system unavailable, or moderate impact but 
increasing with time, or minimal impact and stable.

Keep copies of installation logs, Oracle 9iFS logs, Oracle Text logs, trace files, core 
dumps, and redo log files recorded at or near the time of the incident. Oracle 
Support Services may need these to further investigate your problem.

A job or event on the 
Oracle 9iFS Domain 
Controller on the 
Oracle 9iFS Node does 
not work.

ifsomssetup was not run 
on the machine where OMS 
is running, or OMS was 
stopped and restarted after 
the batch file was run.

On the machine where OMS is (or will be) running:

1. Stop OMS if it is running.

2. Run the ifsomssetup batch file.

3. Restart OMS.

A second middle-tier 
Oracle 9iFS service 
does not start. No 
services display after 
starting the domain.

The TNS local service name 
is not the same as the TNS 
local service name used 
when Oracle 9iFS was 
configured.

Re-configure the TNS local service name on the 
middle-tier machines to match the TNS service name 
used when Oracle 9iFS was configured. The TNS service 
names is stored once in the Oracle 9iFS schema and is 
retrieved and used for all middle-tier machines, so if the 
names don’t match, the Oracle 9iFS service will not start.

Problem Probable Cause Corrective Action
8-6 Installation Guide



When to Contact Oracle Support Services
For installation-related problems, please have the following additional information 
available:

■ Listings of the contents of %ORACLE_HOME% and any staging area, if used.

■ All log files from the %ORACLE_HOME%\9ifs\log directory.

Oracle Support Services can be reached at the following numbers. The hours are 
detailed in your support contract.

■ In the USA: 1.800.223.1711

■ In Europe: +44 1344 860160

■ In APAC (Asia Pacific): +61 3.9246.0607

For a complete list of Support Numbers, see: 
http://www.oracle.com/support/contact_us/sup_hot_phone.html
Troubleshooting 8-7



When to Contact Oracle Support Services
8-8 Installation Guide



Index

Numerics
9iFS

installing, 3-1

A
Administration Client configuration, 3-3, 6-4
agents, 1-3, 3-10, 6-10

GarbageCollectionAgent, 1-4
audience

intended, ix

B
backup

database, 6-2
existing database, 2-7
full, 2-7
log files, 2-7

batch files
ifsomssetup, 5-3

C
character sets, 2-8, 3-12, 6-11

default, 3-12, 6-11
check-in/check-out, 7-1
classpath failure, 8-1
clients

installation of, 7-1
Oracle9iEnterprise Manager, 2-5

command syntax, xiii
Complete configuration, 3-3, 6-4
configuration

Administration Client, 3-3, 6-4
Complete, 3-3, 6-4
three-tier, 2-7

configuration parameters
9iFS, 3-2, 6-4

configuration process log, 3-2, 6-4
configuration type

select, 3-3, 6-4
content management features, 7-1
conventions

notational, xii
custom tablespaces, 3-7

D
data

LOB, 3-8, 3-9
media, 3-9
object, 3-8
Oracle9i, 3-9
Oracle9i text, 3-9
text, 3-9

database
backup, 2-7, 6-2
character sets, 2-8, 3-12, 6-11
Migration Assistant, 6-2
not running, 8-2
Oracle 8.1.7.2, 6-2
Oracle9i, 6-2
setting parameters, 2-10
shutting down the, 6-2
upgrading an Oracle8i, 6-2
upgrading the Oracle, 6-1

database connection, 3-4, 6-5
database cursors, 8-2
DAV server, 3-10, 6-10
DBA privileges, 5-2
default

character set, 3-12, 6-11
default tablespace settings, 3-7
Index-1



directory
to install 9iFS, 3-1

discover 9iFS targets, 8-5
documentation

ordering, xi
documentation set

Oracle 9i, xi
Oracle 9iFS, xi

domain, 1-1, 1-2
administering, 1-5
managing the 9iFS, 3-3
monitoring, 1-5
stopping, 4-3, 6-3
stopping processes, 6-3

domain controller, 1-2, 1-4, 3-10, 6-10
launch, 4-3

domains
discovering, 1-6
starting, 4-3

E
e-mail servers, 4-7
EMCA, 5-2
errors

installation, 8-1, 8-2
events, 1-6

F
fault detection, 1-6
fault recovery, 1-4
File Sync component, 7-5

installing, 7-5
fixit, 1-6
FTP server, 1-3
full backup, 2-7

G
Garbage Collection Agent, 1-4
group information, 3-8
guarded nodes, 1-4
guardian, 1-4, 1-6

H
hard disk space

verify, 2-7
hardware requirements

minimum, 2-1
host, 1-2, 1-4
HTTP node, 1-5, 3-10, 6-10
HTTP server, 1-5, 2-5, 4-2, 4-16

I
ifs

starting, 4-3
ifsconfig script, 3-2, 6-4
ifsConfigOut.log, 8-1
ifsemailsetup script, 4-7
ifsenv.sh file, 4-14
ifsJservctl script, 4-16
ifslaunchdc script, 4-3
ifslaunchnode script, 4-3
ifsomssetup batch file, 5-3
ifsprops.properties file, 4-15
ifssetup script, 3-15, 6-13
ifsstartdomain script, 4-3
ifsstopdomain script, 4-3, 6-3
index

creating the, 6-1
populating the, 6-1

Indexed Media tablespace, 3-9
indexes, 3-9
indexing language, 3-12, 6-11
information

group, 3-8
user, 3-8

installation, 3-2
9iFS software, 3-1
9ifs software, 3-3, 6-5
directory, 3-1
errors, 8-2
log files, 6-2
of client packages, 7-1
problems, 8-1, 8-2

installation log files, 2-7
Intelligent Agent, 1-6
Index-2



not running, 8-5
starting, 4-2

intended audience, ix

J
Java Virtual Machine Interpreter

modifying, 4-15
Java VM, 1-5
JDK

versions supported, 4-14
JRE

configurations supportedconfiguration
JRE, 4-14

configuring 1.3.0, 4-14
JRE 1.2.2 _07a, 4-14
JServ process, 4-16
Jserv process

starting, 4-3
stopping, 4-3

JServer option, 2-5

L
language, 3-12, 6-11
listener

not running, 8-2
LOB data, 3-8, 3-9
Local service name, 2-9
locator, 1-4
log files, 2-7

9iFS configuration process, 3-2, 6-4
back up, 2-7
ifsConfigOut.log, 8-1
installation, 2-7

logical configuration, 1-2
logs

installation, 6-2

M
mapped network drive, 7-2, 7-6
Mapping network drive, 7-6
media data, 3-9
metadata, 3-8

middle-tier processes, 1-1
mount server point, 3-11, 6-10

N
network drive

mapped, 7-2, 7-6
network interface, 3-10, 6-9
node, 1-4
node guardian, 1-4, 1-6
nodes, 1-1, 1-2, 1-4

guarded, 1-4
HTTP, 1-5, 3-10, 6-10
monitoring, 1-2
servers, 1-3
services, 1-3
starting, 4-3
stopping processes, 6-3
unguarded, 1-4

Non-Indexed Medias tablespace, 3-8
non-Unicode enabled protocol servers, 3-12, 6-11
notation

conventions, xii
notational conventions, xii

O
object data, 3-8
ODMA, 6-2
OMS, 2-5

check status of, 5-4
stop, 5-4

OMS administrator
password, 5-4

Oracle 9i
documentation set, xi

Oracle 9ifs
software installation, 3-3, 6-5

Oracle 9iFS Command Line Client Utilities, 7-5
installing, 7-5

Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant, 3-2, 6-3
Oracle 9iFS File Sync Component, 7-5
Oracle 9iFS portlet, 4-7, 7-3
Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities, 7-1

installing, 7-1, 7-2
Index-3



Oracle Database Migration Assistant, 6-2
Oracle Enterprise Manager, 1-5
Oracle Enterprise Manager Configuration 

Assistant, 5-2
Oracle Enterprise Manager events, 1-6
Oracle HTTP server, 1-5, 2-5, 4-16
Oracle Intelligent Agents, 1-6
Oracle Management Server, 2-5
Oracle Support Services, 8-6, 8-7

when to contact, 8-6
Oracle Text

enabling, 6-1, 6-8
Oracle Text option, 2-5
Oracle Universal Installer, 3-2, 6-3

quitting the, 3-15, 6-13
running, 3-1

Oracle8i database
upgrading, 6-2

Oracle9i, 2-5
Oracle9i data, 3-9
Oracle9i database, 6-2
Oracle9i Enterprise Manager Client, 2-5
Oracle9i interMedia Media tablespace, 3-9
Oracle9i Text

spinning, 8-4
Oracle9i text data, 3-9
Oracle9i Text Data tablespace, 3-9
Oracle9i Text Index tablespace, 3-9
Oracle9i Text Keymap tablespace, 3-9
order documentation, xi

P
parameters

9iFS configuration, 3-2, 6-4
setting database, 2-10

Partitioning option, 2-5, 2-7
password

OMS administrator, 5-4
schema, 3-6

permission problems, 8-2
physical configuration, 1-2
port number, 1-4
ports

changing default, 3-11, 6-10

default numbers, 3-11, 6-10
post-installation, 4-1

starting ifs, 4-3
pre-installation

install or upgrade the Oracle8i database, 2-7
processes for installation, 2-11
tasks, 2-6

pre-installation tasks, 2-6
Primary tablespace, 3-8
privileges

DBA, 5-2
problems

installation, 8-1, 8-2
permission, 8-2
troubleshooting, 8-1

processes
stopping, 6-3

progress indicator, 3-2
protocol servers, 1-3
protocols

WebDAV, 1-5

Q
quota

viewing on portlet, 4-7, 7-3

R
re-configure Oracle 9iFS, 3-2, 6-4
repository, 1-1, 1-2
requirements

hardware, 2-1

S
schema

create new, 3-6
naming, 3-6
use existing, 3-6

schema name, 1-1
schema password, 3-6
scripts (batch files)

ifsemailsetup, 4-7
ifsJservctl, 4-16
Index-4



ifslaunchdc, 4-3
ifslaunchnode, 4-3
ifsomssetup, 5-3
ifsstartdomain, 4-3
ifsstopdomain, 4-3, 6-3

search capabilities, 2-5
servers, 1-3

agents, 1-3
DAV, 3-10, 6-10
e-mail, 4-7
fail, 8-2
FTP, 1-3
HTTP, 4-2, 4-16
Oracle HTTP, 2-5
Oracle Management, 2-5
protocol, 1-3

service name
Local, 2-9
TNS, 2-9, 2-10, 3-3, 6-5

services, 1-3
servlet, 1-5
servlets

running with JServ, 4-16
space

verify hard disk, 2-7
spinning

Oracle Text, 8-4
storage

tablespaces, 3-8
syntax, xiii

T
tables

breaking into smaller pieces, 2-7
tablespace, 3-8
tablespaces, 3-7, 3-8, 5-3

create before customizing, 3-7
custom, 3-7
Indexed media, 3-9
Non-Indexed Medias, 3-8
Oracke9i Text Index, 3-9
Oracle9i interMedia Media, 3-9
Oracle9i Text Data, 3-9
Oracle9i Text Keymap, 3-9

Primary, 3-8
storage, 3-8
using default settings, 3-7

TCP/IP server socket, 1-3
text data, 3-9
three-tier configuration, 2-7
TNS service name, 2-9, 2-10, 3-3, 6-5
troubleshooting

common errors, 8-2
contacting Oracle Support Services, 8-6
installation problems, 8-1

U
unguarded nodes, 1-4
Uniform Resource Locator, 1-4
upgrade

database, 6-1, 6-2
to Oracle 8.1.7.2 database, 6-2
to Oracle9i database, 6-2

URL, 1-4
user information, 3-8
UTF8 character set, 2-8, 3-12, 6-11
utilities

Oracle 9iFS Command Line Client, 7-5
Oracle 9iFS Windows, 7-1

V
variables, xiii
verify

database connection, 3-4, 6-5
hard disk space, 2-7

versioning, 7-1

W
WebDAV, 1-5
Windows

installing the 9iFS Client Utilities, 7-1
Windows Client Utilities, 7-1
Windows interface, 7-1
wizard

configuration, 6-4
Index-5



Index-6


	Send Us Your Comments
	Preface
	Intended Audience
	Structure
	Chapter�5, "Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Manager"

	Related Documents
	Documentation Accessibility
	Accessibility of Code Examples in Documentation
	Accessibility of Links to External Web Sites in Documentation
	Conventions

	1 Concepts
	The Oracle 9iFS Domain
	Services and Servers
	Locators
	Guarded and Unguarded Nodes
	HTTP Nodes

	Oracle 9iFS Management Tools
	Oracle Enterprise Manager Console
	Oracle 9iFS Manager
	Oracle 9iFS Configuration Assistant


	2 Pre-installation
	Hardware and Software Requirements
	Hardware Requirements
	Operating System Requirements
	Database Initialization Parameter Requirements
	Deployment Options and Required Software Components

	Pre-Installation Tasks
	Task 1: Gather Necessary Account, Password, and Service Information
	Task 2: Verify Hardware and Software Requirements
	Task 3: Back Up Existing Database and Log Files
	Task 4: Install (or Upgrade to) Oracle 8.1.7.2 or Oracle9i Database
	Task 5: Check Database Parameters
	Task 6: Ensure that JServer is Installed in the Database
	Task 7: Configure Net Service Name and Listener
	Task 8: Prepare Middle-tier Machine or Oracle9i Home
	Task 9: Start the Processes Necessary for Installing Oracle 9iFS


	3 Installing the Oracle 9iFS Software
	Run the Oracle Universal Installer
	Run the Configuration Assistant

	4 Post-installation
	Tasks Required After Configuration Completes
	Restart Computer and Oracle Services
	Start Oracle 9iFS and Confirm Basic Operation
	Validate Basic Operations

	Enable Windows Users to Map Oracle 9iFS as Network Drives
	Windows NT/2000 File Share Troubleshooting Tip


	Optional Post-installation Tasks
	Install and Configure Oracle 9iFS Mail Servers
	Install the Oracle 9iFS Portlet
	Register the Oracle 9iFS Portlet with Oracle Portal
	Verifying the Portlet Provider Is Running
	Edit Default Parameters

	Configure the NFS Server
	Overview of NFS User Authentication
	Configuring the Oracle 9iFS Users for NFS
	Security Considerations
	NLS Support
	Supporting Hummingbird NFS Maestro Clients
	Special Considerations for Oracle 9iFS Servers on Windows NT
	Limitations

	Modifications Required to Support Using JRE 1.3.0
	Oracle 9iFS Servlets and the Oracle HTTP Server
	Oracle 9iFS JServ Process
	Standard Oracle JServ Process


	Post-installation Tasks for Upgrades Only
	Re-populate the Oracle Text Index
	Modify Oracle Text Indexing Scripts


	5 Getting Started with Oracle Enterprise Manager
	Setting Up Oracle Enterprise Manager
	Create the Oracle Management Server (OMS) and Oracle Enterprise Manager Repository
	Start the Oracle 9iFS Nodes and Domain

	Setup Oracle 9iFS to Support Oracle Enterprise Manager Automation
	Enable "Logon as batch job" Rights on Windows NT Machine
	Enable "Logon as batch job" Rights on Windows 2000 Machine
	Run the ifsomssetup Batch File


	6 Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS
	Upgrade Considerations
	Pre-Installation Tasks for Upgrading from a Previous Version of Oracle 9iFS
	Task 1: Back Up the Existing Database
	Task 2: Upgrade the Existing Database to Oracle9i or Oracle 8.1.7.2
	Upgrading to the Oracle9i Database
	Upgrading to the Oracle 8.1.7.2 Database

	Task 3: Stop Oracle iFS Processes

	Installation of Oracle 9iFS

	7 Client Packages Installation
	Installing the Oracle 9iFS Windows Utilities
	Accessing Oracle 9iFS through HTTP
	Registering the Oracle 9iFS Portlet with Oracle Portal
	Installing the Oracle 9iFS FileSync Component
	Installing the Command Line Client Utilities
	NFS Client Configuration
	Solaris 2.7, 2.8
	Red Hat Linux 6.2
	Hummingbird NFS Maestro 7.0
	Configuring Hummingbird NFS Maestro

	Linking an NFS Directory Using the NFS Maestro Network Access Tool
	Linking an NFS Directory Using the Command Line
	Troubleshooting
	Mount reports 'NFS service not responding.'
	Mount reports 'Permission denied.'
	The NFS Maestro client appears to hang.
	NFS Maestro reports 'Network Timeout or HCLNFSD/PCNFSD not running on Host.'
	NFS Maestro reports 'Authorization Error.'
	NFS Maestro reports 'Bad Network Name.'
	NFS Maestro 'nfs link' command hangs.
	NFS Maestro reports 'Access denied by server.'



	8 Troubleshooting
	Troubleshooting Installation Problems
	Classpath Failures
	Common Installation Errors

	Troubleshooting Oracle Enterprise Manager Problems
	When to Contact Oracle Support Services

	Index

